_PARTS BOOK - |

Htgh Speed Twin Needle, Needle Feed
—Lock Stitch Machine witth Large Hook
and Thread Trimmer - -

KM-757-7S ~  KM-797-7S
KM-757-7N — KM-797-ZN -
~ KM-757BL-7S = KM-797BL-7S =
_KM=757BES7N ~ KM-797BL-7N-
KM-75Z  — - KM-797
KM 757BL ~  KM-797BL -

__papan D

@@@ G0 |

@mb’tan

PME-060407 SUNSTAR MACHINERY CO0., LTD

—.--7 iy




® KM-757-7S
High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Lock Stitch Machine with Thread Trimmer

® KM-757-7N
High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Lock Stitch Machine with Thread Trimmer

e KM-757BL-7S
High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Lock Stitch Machine with Large Hook and Thread Trimmer

e KM-757BL-7N
High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Lock Stitch Machine with Large Hook and Thread Trimmer

o KM-757
High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Lock Stitch Machine

e KM-757BL
High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Lock Stitch Machine With Large Hook

® KM-797-7S
High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Split Needle Bar Lock Stitch Machine With Thread Trimmer

e KM-797-7N
High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Split Needle Bar Lock Stitch Machine With Thread Trimmer

e KM-797BL-7S
High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Split Needle Bar Lock Stitch Machine With Large Hook and Thread
Trimmer

e KM-797BL-7N
High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Split Needle Bar Lock Stitch Machine With Large Hook and Thread
Trimmer

e KM-797
High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Split Needle Bar Lock Stitch Machine

e KM-797BL
High Speed, Twin Needle, Needle Feed Split Needle Bar Lock Stitch Machine With Large Hook




202=SFR=e=TTIQ0mMMNAIVANADPD

SunLhtar

CONTENTS
= I\

Machine Body Mechanism

SEERQ BRI et bbbttt b ettt ettt 4
Upper Shaft & Thread Take Up Mechanism

APE G AITHT] BEH oottt 8
Needle Bar Flip-Up Mechanism

HESTH EEE Bl ettt ettt ettt eas 10
Needle Bar Rocking Mechanism

HESEH 2T Bttt ettt st 12
Presser Foot, Knee Lifting Mechanism & Tension Release Mechanism

SR SE L A SFT] DA e 14

Feed Mechanism

THOIE Bl ettt ettt e st e st et e e st e b e enteeneebeennenneenseenes 16
Lower Shaft & Rotary Hook Mechanism

OEE B B BE oottt st ae et enee 20
Lubrication

R a1 | TSRS 24

Thread Trimmer Mechanism

AEBL Bl e et e e e e e e aae s 26
Wiper Mechanism

Ol TH Bl oot e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e aaaaaaaaans 28
Reverse Button Mechanism

O R L. e et e e e e e e e e e 29

Synchronizer (Servo Motor Type)

RARIAZT| ZEH (MEZEIED) oot 30
Synchronizer (470 Motor Type)

PURIZZET] A (470 RIS oot 31
Program Unit Box

IZ2 8 RUIE HEA B ettt ettt et 32
Accessories

OHMIAIZ] ..ottt ettt et b e e ae et e e e e seebeesaessaesseesseseenseeseas 34
Gauge Parts

HOTRE BEHL oottt ettt et e e e e se e b e esa e beesaeesaessaensesssenseessesseensannes 36

NOTE : Parts are Subject to change in Design Without Prior Notice.

=2 A= Parts Book@=Z MAZIULE=Z == AlE SJHELICH
This is a parts book. It cannot be used as a manual.




Machine Body Mechanism

== k
A-21
EZ A-25 A-27 A-68
R P
vy A23A24 ’W Lﬂ-j] i
A-26
© ~
[ SunStar |
@ A-36
A-8
T
A-37
A-38 A-39
KM-757-7N KM-797-7N
E T AN T e A-47
) KM-757BL-7S KM-797BL-7S
@ ) -52 A-!53 A-42 B mreeme A48
KM-757BL-7N KM-797BL-7N
AR e A
KM-757 KM-797
A-44 T A Do~ A-50
KM-757BL KM-797BL
Ad5Femmms Ereemm AT
KM-797-78
A-46 =
T s
@ A-66
A-72
T
A.70 —_—
P ————
o A71v
A-74
A-12- k.
A-75 >




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty AS:!::I. bly
A-1 01-001A-577S A, AL Arm. Bed ofgt. W =(fH) 1 | Servo Motor
A-1-1 01-001A-577N A, AL Arm. Bed ol Wl = () 1 | N.,P Motor
A-2 01-001A-5700 A-1, AL-1 | Arm. Bed obgt. Wl =(fH) 1
A-3 AS-003809-00 B. BL Arm. Bed ol Wl = () 1 | Servo Motor
A-3-1 AS—003808—01 B. BL Arm. Bed obgt. Wl =(H) 1 | N.,P Motor
A-4 01-001A-9700 B-1. BL-1 | Arm. Bed olgt. Wl = () 1
A-5 GP-017212—00 A AL AL ALl | Face Plate st 1
A-6 01-007S-7500 A AL AL AL | Screw(Upper) For A-5 H HupAk(h) 1
A7 01-007W-7400 A AL A, AL-1| Washer(Upper) For A-5 w3t oA 1
A-8 01-009S-7500 A AL AL AL | Screw(Lower) For A-5 wHak HACE) 1
A-9 01-006A-7900 B.BL B-LBL1| Face Plate w7} 1
A-10 01-029M-1230 B, BL, B1, BL-1| Brand Mark HH(AdE) vz 1
A-11 01-008R-3400 B BL, Bl BL-1| Face Plate Rubber Cap Hak 33 vl 2
A-12 SC-0158-3710 B, BL B-L BL-1 | Screw(9/64" n=40) Hk Hubab 2
A-13 SC-0519-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) ofglr Al ( ) FpAab 1
A-14 01-018A-7500 Arm Thread Guide Plate(U) olgt Al (1) 1
A-15 01-013R-7900 B.BL B-LBL-1| Rubber Cap For Slide Block Cover | &glo]= 82 7w mqupy | 1
A-16 01-020A-7500 Arm Thread Guide Plate(M) obqt Al (H1) 1
A-17 SC-0519-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) olgl Aok (dh) Hupab 1 e_
A-18 01-022A-7500 Arm Thread Guide Plate(L) olgt A (F) 1
A-18-1 01-024A-7500 Felt Presser For Upper Thread Oil Supply | QA F-8 A E A} o] 1
A-18-2 | SC-0536-7500 Screw(3/64” n=56) A FH e FHUAL| 2
A-19 44-024M-7500 Felt For Upper Thread Oil Supply A F5 dE 1
A-20 SC-0519-2302 Screw(9/64" n=40) ofgt A (F) FH At 1
A-21 GP-013234-00 Thread Take Up Cover A7) AW 1
A-22 SC-A170-4124 Screw(9/64” n=40) A7 A HAL 2
A-23 44-021R-7400 Rubber Cap ot mRuls 3
A-24 01-037R-1230 Rubber Cap b ZFE () 2
A-25 01-010A-5607 Thread Retainer 1A A o) 2
A-26 SN-0121-7400 Nut(15/64" n=28) $7H ] E(15/64" n=28) 2
A-27 01-018M-9570 Rubber Cap o EHE 3 Ruls) 1
A-28 01-080R-9770 B. BL Cable Holder (4N) A o] & Fle] (4N) 3
A-29 SC-0531-2302 B, BL Screw For A-28 A o] & zto] (4N) HuAk 3
A-30 01-011C-2350 A, AL Cable holder (5N) A o] & Fte] (5N) 2
NOTE: A-31 SC-0531-2302 A. AL Screw For A-30 Aol & Fte] (5N) HupA} 2
© A-KM-757-7 A-32 01-009R-2700 A, AL B, BL| Cable Holder (6N) A o] 8 Fto] (6N) 1
AL=KM-757BL-7 | | A-33 02-003A-2700 A AL B, BL| Band Clip o2 27 5
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL A-34 01-038A-7500 Back Cover Plate SE=7 1
gfﬂ,’lw;g;BL A-34-1 | GP-008528-00 Gasket For Back Cover Plate REg 42 1
ES1==}§\|\I/||:;§775L A-35 SC-0179-3710 Screw(11/64" n=40) SE7 HUAt 6
@ The “%" mark | | A-36 01-010M-2350 Brand Mark A mpA () 1
isoptionparts | [\ - | o6-o010-7400 Oil Cap se 247 FHup) 1




Machine Body Mechanism
SEAT A

A-21
v A-25 A-27 A-68
vy A28 A '*“j '“-‘j] i
A6 L ~ S
A5 AT / A-26

KM-757-7N KM-797-7N
A-41 s~ I oy A-47
A4 T SR A g

A-43

A-44

A-45

A-46

By

KM-757BL-7N

|-ty

KM-757

Lty

KM-797BL-7N

[ o v e

Eeroey

KM-797

o

KM-757BL

g o v e

Pty

KM-797BL

g s v e

KM-797-7S

[t

g o v

.o

A-49

A-50

A-51




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = 3 Q' ty AS:!::I. i
A-38 01-046A-7500 A, AL, B, BL | Stopper For Slide Plate(R) nHA () 25T 1
A-39 SC-0543-2302 A, AL, B, BL| Screw(11/64" n=40) A ~2=3 FHab 2
A-40 01-028M-577S A(S) Model Mark(KM-757-7S) 29 np= 1
A-41 01-028M-577N A(N) Model Mark(KM-757-7N) 29 np= 1
A-42 01-028M-57LS AL(S) Model Mark(KM-757BL-7S) 2d nl=z 1
A-43 01-028M-57LN AL(N) Model Mark(KM-757BL-7N) 24 nl=z 1
A-44 01-028M-5700 A-1 Model Mark(KM-757) 24 nlz 1
A-45 01-028M-570L, AL-1 Model Mark(KM-757BL) 24 nl=z 1
A-46 01-028M-977S B(S) Model Mark(KM-797-7S) 24 nl=z 1
A-47 01-028M-977N B(N) Model Mark(KM-797-7N) 24 nlz 1
A-48 01-028M-97LS BL(S) Model Mark(KM-797BL-7S) 29 np= 1
A-49 01-028M-97LN BL(N) Model Mark(KM-797BL-7N) 29 np= 1
A-50 01-028M-9700 B-1 Model Mark(KM-797) 24 nl=z 1
A-51 01-028M-970L, BL-1 Model Mark(KM-797BL) 24 npz 1
A-52 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate 7]l 1
A-53 01-035P-7400 Pin For A-52 7=k 9 2
A-54 01-048A-7500 Bobbin Window g wul 2
A-55 01-044A-7500 A, AL, B, BL| Slide Plate(L) w1 H T () 1
A-56* | 01-40TA-7507 A, AL, B. BL| Needle Plate 1/4 23 1/4 1 @—
A-57 SC-0119-7600 A, AL, B. BL| Screw(11/64" n=40) Az FHpap 2 A g
A-58 01-045A-7500 A, AL, B, BL| Slide Plate(R) w1 H () 1
A-59 01-042A-7500 A, AL, B, BL| Slide Plate “Front” Ass'y w1 g (Fi) A 1
A-60 01-078A-5700 AL AL-LBL B | Silde Plate(L) v 1138 () 1
A-61 01-027A-740L AL-1, BL-1| Needle Plate 1/4 A 1/4 1
A-61-1 | GP-010507-00 A-1, B-1 Needle Plate 1/4 A 1/4 1
A-62 SC-A170-4124 AL ALL B BIA | Screw(11/64” n=40) A HAa (%) 1 v AME &
A-63 SC-A119-4119 A ALL B BIA | Screw(11/64” n=40) A HAHED 1
A-64 01-079A-5700 M, AL BLBLA | Slide Plate(R) w13 (4) 1
A-65 01-032A-7400 M, AL-L B Bl-l | Slide Plate “Front” Ass y w725 (i) A 1
A-66 SC-0110-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) Z2o] PEUAHI5/64" n=28) | 1
A-67 01-071A-5700 Bed Base W= uby 4
A-68 01-070R-5700 Rubber Cap Zg 3l& 17 uls) 1
A-69 01-006R-2350 Rubber Cap Z8] AR aFup) 1
NOTE: A-70 40-010A-5607 A1 AL BLBI-l | Tension Release Bar AeF7] &= 1
A-71 SC-0158-3710 Screw(9/64” n=40) AzA AAZ A A} 1
© A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7 A-72 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) AzA A= Hab 1
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-7578L | | A-73 40-002A-7500 Thread Tension Adjusting Ass'y Azd AA (=) 1
EIT:KK'\IA\AZSZBTJ A-74 01-019C-7400 Stopper For A-73 AzA A2 AEH 1
B-1=KM-797 A-T5 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) AzA A2 2525 FHA} 1
BL-1=KM-797BL
@ The “%x” mark A-76 40-020P-5770 A, AL, B, BL | Tension Release Bar For Thread Trimmer | AFE A %=%F7] & 1
B G s A-T7 02-006M-2350 A, AL, B, BL | Earth Line o] A (FH) 1




Upper Shaft & Thread Take up Mechanism
= W AXYI| A

B-36
B-35 E B-30* = B-29
B-33 B-ogmm=== [N B-23

B-26 ==

B-25 | | B-24 B-19-1 B12 = B511 W B4

B-13 3




SunLhtar

NOTE:

@© A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL

@© S=Servo Motor
N=N.P Motor

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁgl_ bly
B-1 02-029A-577S ASIALS)BSIBLS) | Pulley(Servo) ZY (A, MEEH) 1
B-2 02-021A-7507 ANALNBNBLY) | Pulley(N.P) Z2 (AHE, NPRE) 1
B-3 GP-010873-00  |A-AL-LB-1BL-1 | Pulley Za (v AFA) 1
B-4 SC-0188-1230  |{S.0508L444881| Screw (5/64” n=24) Zg Ut 1
B-5 SC-0150-2500 Screw(15/64” n=28) Z2] YA} 2
B-6 07-011A-5607 AISALGIBGIBLS) | Bearing(6004NR) & % o] 8] (6004NR) 1| Servo Motor HAF
B-9 02-101A-5700 AMSESB4ABE|  Upper Shaft = 1
B-10 02-101A-577N  [ANALNBNIELY) | Upper Shaft = 1
B-11 GP-017663—00 Timing Belt Pulley(Upper) Eloln] WE Z2(|) 1
B-12 02-015C-7400 Side Ring x| 2
B-13 02-013A-7400 Timing Belt Elo]m] wWlE 1
B-14 SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/64” n=40) elol®] Z2] (k) ZAUAIA 1
B-15 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/64” n=40) elolw] Z&] (1) A UYAIB 1
B-16 GP-012975-00 Upper Shaft Bushing(M) AbZ FZHA 1
B-17 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) AFE FRA A AL 1
B-18 02-009M-7400 Oil Felt For B-16 Az 1A AE 1
B-19 02-110A-5700 Upper Shaft Bushing(F) AbE= A RA) 1
B-19-1 | 44-0000-1230 0il Wick Az AR A 1
B-20 02-009M-7400 Oil Felt For B-18 AE AR AE 1
B-21 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) A& ARA nA AL 1
B-22 GP-018094-01 |AALA-LAL-1 | Link Cam = 7 1
B-23 GP-018092—01  |BBLB-1BL-1 | Link Cam = 7 1
B-24 SC-0123-1230 Screw(9/64” n=28) = 7 HUYAA 1
B-25 SC-0124-7400 Screw(9/64” n=28) = 7 FHUYAB 1
B-26 44-0000-1230 Oil Wick s = =7 & §4 1
B-27 PN—-000277-00  [AALA-1AL-1 Needle Bar Crank Shaft gz 4 9 1
B-28 PN—-000243-02  (B.BL.B-1,BL-1 Needle Bar Crank Shaft sy =93 & 1
B-29 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/64” n=40) st 2P 3 & TAUALA 1
B-30 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/64” n=40) vl 293 & AYAB 1
B-31 08-101A-8130 Hinge Pin For Thread Take Up Lever | AAx}7] 312 I 1
B-32 44-0000-1230 0Oil Wick AA 7 82 A §A 1
B-33 SC-0508-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) AR 7] 812 # A GAL 2
B-34 08-102A-750L AL.AL-1 Thread Take-Up Lever A2 71(2) 1
B-35 08-103A-7500 ABA-1B-1 | Thread Take-Up Lever ALA 7] (3) 1
B-36 08-104A-790L.  |BL,BL-1 Thread Take-Up Lever AL 7] (5) 1
B-37 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A7) A4 1
B-38 02-103A-740L Thread Take-Up Lever Holder AR 7] #} o) 1
B-39 06-033M-7400 Oil Felt A7) 7o) WE 1
B-40 02-027S-577S A(S)AL(S)B(S)BL(S) | Bushing For B-6 A& o] A 1
B-41 SC-A117-4417  |A(SJAL(SIBS)BLS) | Screw(1/64” n=40) AE F o3 2 Fuab | 2
B-42 07-011A-5607 ANJALNBNBLY) | Bearing(6004NR) & % wo]3] (6004NR) 1 | N.P Motor




C Needle Bar Flip—Up Mechanism

HISO 23 A

C-15

3 C-16 C-8 ¢ :J
c-20 I==#
LN \ / l}
c190 o commm Qco e G 8 w0

e | C-17 C-12 C-13 C-14

C-22 L
C-23 Ly :
c24 1 co " B
W ¢ mim c-25 4
Cc-26%°C-20 Ny R

Fyce

c C-1
-3
c-4@
c4 ¥
i / ; o e
\" 4 LA

C-7

C-6




SunLhtar

Assembl
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = 3 Q' ty No v
Cc-1 17-001A-7900 B.BL B-LBL-1 | Needle Bar Change Lever Bracket vl A3 g Bl () 1
Cc-2 SC-0175-1230 B.BL B-L BL-l | Screw(3/64" n=32) vt A3 A Bl aAgAH | 2
Cc-3 17-003A-7900 B, BL B-L BL-1 | Slide Plate £elol= = 1
C-4 17-004A-7900 B BL B-l,BL-l | Set Screw For Slide Plate Zglole I X thiA} 2
Cc-5 17-007G-7900 B.BL B-LBL1 | Spring For C-6 vy 59 5 A= 1
C-6 GP-018157—-00 B.BL Bl Bl-1 | Releasing Plate For Needle Bar s 29 29 1
C-7 SC-0502-2302 B, BL B, BL-1 | Screw(9/64" n=40) s B9 29 At 2
Cc-8 17-008A-7900 B,BL B BL1 | Needle Bar Change Lever Assembly | B}t &3t #w (#1) 1
Cc-9 17-084A-7900 B.BL B BL1 | Stud For Needle Bar Change Guide Plate | v} A3t bt Wk | 2
C-10 17-010A-7900 B, BL, B-1, BL-1 Needle Bar Change Indication Plate | ¥}t A3} ghyjsl 1
c-11 SC-0175-1230 B BL B-L Bl | Screw(3/64” n=32) s A3 ohy sk A} 2
Cc-12 17-012A~7900 B.BL BBl | Ball Guide Bushing 2 oy 2Al 1 Q—
Cc-13 17-013G-7900 B.BL B BLl | Neutral Spring For C-8 vl A3 gw Ro)x) Axe 1
C-14 17-014A-7900 B BL B-L BL-1 | Neutral Positioning Ball vl A3 gy AYA 2 1
C-15 17-015A-7900 B BL Bl BL-l | Crank For Needle Bar Stopping Shaft | Bf=o] A3} 5= 33 1
C-16 SC-0186-1230 B, BL, B, Bl | Screw(3/64" n=32) +E5 393 I} 1
C-17 17-017S-7900 B.BL B-L Bl | Hinge Pin Screw For C-18, 19 28 3% & thiix} 1
C-18 17-023A-7900 B,BL B Bl | Slide Block Moving Shaft(S) &efolE B3 £EE(nAMA) 1
C-19 17-028A-7900 B.BL B-LBL-1 | Collar For Slide Block Moving Shaft | £8t¢]= 28 %= ylg} 3
C-20 SC-0195-7507 B, BL B-L BL1 | Screw(M5) *x= ylg} vAJAHB) 5
c-21 17-019G-7907 B, BL B, BL1 | Return Spring For C-8 sy A3 Y B9 Az 2
NOTE: . ) .
C-22 17-020A-7900 B, BL, B-1, BL-1 Bracket For Slide Block Moving Shaft | £gle]= &3 5% vzl 1
O A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7 | | c-23 SC-0543-2302 B.BL BL B | Screw(11/64" n=40) 22 $£E% vl AYal | 2
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7 C-24 17-024A-7900 B,BL B-L Bl-1 | Slide Block Moving Lever Letol= 53 5 1
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797 e . . x B 5
C-25 06-011G-8270 B, BL., B-1, BL-1 Positioning Spring For Slide Block Zelo) 28 93] AA AxE 2
BL-1=KM-797BL
@ S=Servo Motor
N=N.P Motor Cc-26 SC-0195-7507 B.BL BLBL1 | Screw(M4x0.7) 222 glg} mAAH(A) 1




Needle Bar Rocking Mechanism
HiSO 2F A

D43R g D-20-1 %

D19 o0
st i |
| z
| D-34 | o1
! D-35 (il ! B FD22
1 D-36Y é D-31 !
D-38 ¥ 'D-33§ i =l'D-56 i posC € w==po
| p-37@ B :
! D-39 vl ;
| - 1
D0 l D6 ! D-23
| - D-52 |
e fop |
i B’ | !
- et [ & Bost
E i D-25 _ D-24
i D55 | - =
| | | bssl | D-26
! D-54 D-53; 0293
\ -
! D-29-41 § ?D-29-2
; D205 | l
|
! !

: | 29- D-29-7

't D-4-1 l ; D:29:8

| T ¥ D-47 | _ l | D-29-6

: - -DD:;s | Dae0 0 Hoses

! ) e | D29-11 == ¢ 2D-29-13

| N | Dog1od ¥

! D-45 | | D-46 : i [D-29-14

: - | D2oter (| "

| R D515 | D-29




SunLhtar

NOTE:

© A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL

®© The “%" Mark
is Option Parts

@ Refer to page
37 for items
marked with
an asterisk(#)

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = 3 Q' ty Asﬁgl i
D-1 04-110A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Lx= 1
D-2 04-111A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bush(F) Q5= ogRA 1
D-3 04-114A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Shaft Bush(R) L= 34 1
D-4 AS—004803—00 A AL A1 Al-l | Needle Bar Frame vlsd Y 1
D-4-1 04-009P-7400 Taper Pin lsd Y 39 1
D-5 04-105A-7400 A AL AL Al-l | Needle Bar Guide Slide Block Bl ok B3 1
D-6 04-107 A-7400 Needle Bar Guide Plate vl ok 239 2
D7 SC-A116-4120 Screw(3/64” n=56) s o B9 At 4
D-8 04-004A-7400 A AL AL ALl | Needle Bar Crank Hlsd F39=3 1
D-9 04-102A-7400 A AL AL ALl | Needle Bar Clamp v Ffo 1
D-10 SC-0158-3710 L ALl | Screw(9/64" n=40) vl=d zbo] wAA} 1
D-11 04-012C-7400 Needle Bar Wick Holder(Upper) 2EZ FAFl(E) 1
D-12 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 2 g7 1
D-13 44-070A-7500 Needle Bar Wick Holder(Lower) L2535 Azl (M) 1
D-14 44-107M-7900 Felt For Needle Bar Frame vlsd FHEE() 1
D-15 04-101A-7500 | Needle Bar iR 1
D-16 * 02-021A-7400 A AL AL AL1 | Needle Clamp 1/4 ;]x] 1/4 1
D-17 SC-0160-5607 A AL AL ALAL | Serew(9/64” n=40) vls AL 2
D-18 Needle il 2
D-19 GP-014888-00 Needle Bar Connecting Rod el 255 dE2E 1
D-20 04-020S-7400 Screw For D-19 2E 2 }d A} 1
D-21 04-021C-7400 Wick Supporter Al Z} o] (2-51) 1
D22 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) A Fte] vkt 1
D-23 04-115A-7400 Needle Bar Rock Link s 2583 1
D-24 04-016S-7400 Screw For Needle Bar Rock Link s &5‘%}2 chAb 2
D-25 SN-0109-3710 Nut(5/64" n=24) st 2533 thiil YE 2
D-26 GP—-014889—-00 Needle Bar Connecting Crank vl=o) &% ELEE] 1
D-27 SC-0253-7400 Screw(1/64” n=28) vl 2% 383 I} 1
D-28 GP-019575—-00 B, BL Bl Bl-l | Needle Bar Frame vl S8 1
D-29 04-010A-7900 B, BL Bl Bl-l | Needle Bar Clamp Assembly vlsd] Zhel (&) 1
D-29-1 04-016A-7900 B, BL B Bl-l | Needle Bar Clamp s Fe] (K4189) 1
D292 | 04-021S-7900 B.BL BLBL1 | Screw For D-29-3 it iﬁ'M AW At 1
D-29-3 04-024A-7900 B, BL B-LBl-l | Cover For Releasing Pin vlsd 299 A 1
D-29-4 | 04-030G-7900 B.BL Bl BL-1 | Release Pin Return Spring st B9 Y A29) 1
D-29-5 04-025P-7900 B,BL B Bl-1 | Needle Bar Releasing Pin lsd 299 1
D-29-6 04-031G-7900 B, BL B-1 Bl-1 | Clutch Lever Return Spring uhst 28 g 29 Axze 2
D-29-7 04-020A-7900 B.BL Bl BL-1 | Clutch Lever A & (K4193) 2 D-29
D-29-8 04-026P-7900 B, BL B-1 Bl-1 | Hinge Pin "A” For Clutch Lever Z217] gv 1A HA(2X158) 1 Needle Bar
D-29-9 04-033P-7900 B, BL B-L Bl-l | Needle Bar Down Positioning Pin vl s A= 2 Clamp
D-29-10 | 04-028P-7900 B, BL B-1 Bl-1 | Hinge Pin “B” For Clutch Lever 224 9 IAAB(15X538) 2 Assembly
D-29-11 | 04-029P-7900 B,BL B-LBl-1 | Hinge Pin For Latchet P E A A(2x17.8) 1
D-29-12 | 04-018A-7900 B.BL Bl BL-1 | Latchet(L) PR E () K4194 1
D-29-13 | 04-019A-7900 B.BL B-1BL-1 | Latchet(R) X E(47) K4195 1
D-29-14 | 04-032G-7900 B, BL B, Bl-l | Latchet Return Spring e PHE B9 Az 2
D-29-15 | 04-023A-7900 B.BL Bl BL-1 | Latchet Bracket Y E Bl 1
D-29-16 | 04-022S8-7900 B, BL Bl Bl-l | Screw For D-29-15 P E Bl FHUAL 2
D-30 15-117A-7900 B,BL B-LBl-1 | Needle Bar Guide Slide Block vl ok B3 1
D-31 04-005A-7900 B, BL B-LBl-1 | Needle Bar Crank vl Z9=3 1
D-32 15-021P-7900 B BL B-l, Bl-1 | Needle Bar Up Positioning Pin vl A} 3% 7 2
D-33 15-022G-7900 B.BL B-LBL1 | Spring For D-32 s A w9 Az 2
D-34 44-107M-7900 B.BL Bl Bl-1 | Needle Bar Felt(A) vl F& WE(A) 1
D-35 15-023C-7900 B, BL B1, Bl-l | Spring Cover A oA A~z Ay 1
D-36 SC-0323-7900 B, BL B-L BL-1 | Screw(1/8” n=40) ~323] AW TAJAL 1
D-37 15-325A-7900 B, BL B-L Bl-1 | Needle Bar Rotate Stopper Block vl 33 bR 29 2
D-38 SC-0323-7900 B.BL B-LBL-1 | Screw(1/8” n=40) s 3 WA B #ap| 2
D-39 15-021A-7900 B.BL B BL-1 | Stopper Pin For Slide Block £elol= 23 ~&5 3 1
D-40% 15-020A-7900 B, BL B-L Bl | Slide Block &eol= B8 1
D-41 15-018A-7900 B.BL Bl BL-1 | Slide Block Cover Zelol= 23 AW 1
D-42 SC-0531-2302 B, BL Bl Bl | Screw(9/64” n=40) £etol= B3 AW IAHUAF] 2
D-43L GP-012980-00 B, BL Bl Bl-1 | Needle Bar(L) v (R 1
D-43R GP-012979-00 B, BL B, Bl-l | Needle Bar(R) viEd (R A 1
D45 * 04-11LA-7900 B, BL B Bl-l | Needle Clamp(L) A=A 1/40k%) 1
D46 * 04-11RA-7900 B, BL B-L Bl-1 | Needle Clamp(R) A 1/4(4) 1
D-47 SC-A297-4118 B, BL B-LBL-1 | Screw(1/8” n=40) vls3bo] 9% FAVA} 2
D-48 SC-A320-4222 B.BL B-LBL-1 | Screw(1/8” n=40) vlsAte] AL 2
D-49 SC-A350-4515 B,BL BLBL1 | Screw(1/8” n=40) v aAVAb 2
D-50 44-108M-7900 B.BL Bl Bl-1 | Needle Bar Felt(B) Y FHEE(B) 2
D-51 44-109C-7900 B.BL Bl BL-1 | Oil Wick Holder v g A4kl 1
D-52 SC-0323-7900 B, BL Bl BL-1 | Screw(1/8” n=40) o] 298 A28 n=40)| 1
D-53 44-0000-1230 B, BL B Bl-l | Oil Wick L UAA 1
D-54 04-021C-7400 B,BL B-1.Bl-1 | Wick Support(Needle Bar Frame) Al Z} o] (2-51) 2
D-55 SC-0531-2302 B.BL B BL-1 | Screw(9/64" n=40) A%l At 2
D-56 SC-0167-7900 B.BL B-L BL-1 | Screw (M8 x 1.25) s AEF A} 4




Presser Foot, Knee Lifting Mechanism &
Tension Release Mechanism
CRE R U A SEFI A

QcE1
' i
E-69
= E-30 yE28
E-3,68 3 i E2 Yy ] E-31
E-27
E-14]
) W gE28
E-15¢0
l E-26
OE-25
E13 FOREO E-32
'=l E-10]
Epp = £20 E-34 = [j E-33
-12 2 E4 E.of /’
== /
E-11 E-5 T
JE35
'E-7 E-6 E_24u .. E22 E-36 —)=§=3?1.?=
O E=23 E-37
‘ E-8
|J_LI - E-67
O OE-42
E-65, 66 i lE"”
BE38 1 E-40
‘ T E39
- A cmmOmo E-44 Y E-43
E-62 ﬁ E
E-57 © E-58
EE 55 ° ) ' Il —o E-45
- E-62 gem O
————— E-46 E-47
E-53 E-56 E-59

—a E-54

E-49  E-50 E-51 E52




SunLhtar

NOTE:

© A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL

@ The “x" mark
is option parts

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts =z 3 Q' ty Asﬁgl i
E-1 05-002C-2500 Nut(9/64" n=20) 48 22 W HE 1
E-2 SC-0339-1230 Screw(9/64” n=20) o =4 At 1
E-3 05-014C-250A A, A-l, B, B-1| Spring For E-2 o 24 ~AxE 1
E-4 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) e B IAYGAL 1
E-5 05-001A-7500 Presser Bar Bushing(L) Fe2y 7A 1
E-6 05-106A-2070 Presser Bar 2 1
E-7 SC-0315-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) =gak Fuba) 1
E-8 * 05-010A-740L Presser Foot(1/64") = 21H(1/647) 1
E-9 GP-013204-00 Presser Bar Holder FEd Fho] 1
E-10 SC-0174-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) S5 Fel FvhAb 1
E-11 43-001A-640L Presser Bar Lifter Fad &= 1
E-12 SC-0164-2700 Screw(M5) o £97] YA | 2
E-13 43-001A-7500 Presser Bar Lifter Crank F2y 2E7] ZH= 1
E-14 SC-0528-1230 Screw(9/64” n=40) r2q &3 g Az Ak | 1
E-15 11-017S-7500 Nut For E-16 2 29 4 Az YE 1
E-16 GP-012864-00 AL AL-LBLBLA | Spring For Presser Bar Lifter Lever | Fod &3 @ Az 1
E-17 43-006A-7500 A1 AL-LB-LBL-L | Presser Bar Lifter Lever =2 277 49y 1
E-18 GP-012864-00 A AL B, BL | Spring For E-21 AL=F7] g A~xE 2
E-19 43-048A-5770 A, AL, B, BL | Presser Bar Lifter Lever 29 2g7] 49y 1
E-20 40-022W-5770 A AL B.BL | Washer For E-21 A=F7] HH obA 1
E-21 40-021C-5770 A, AL, B, BL | Thread Tension Release Lever Ae=ZF7] gy 1
E-22 SC-0113-3400 Screw(11/64” n=40) HH S5 7let aA YA} 2
E-23 43-008A-7500 Collar For E-24 FE 287] dE kel | 1
E-24 43-007P-5700 Presser Bar Lifter Stud F2 2z2]7] = 1
E-25 43-005C-7500 Nut For E-17, 19 FEA 2l g AA YE | 1
E-26 SC-0511-7500 Screw(1/64” n=28) 2o &27] d9 AA YA} 1
E-27 43-015A-7500 Knee Lifter Connecting Rod T2 AAZ= 1
E-28 43-017S-7500 Stud Screw For E-27 T3 dAFZE cthla} 3
E-29 43-0148-7500 Stud Screw For E-30 F22% 4 sAt 1
E-30 43-013A-7500 Knee Lifter Lever T253 1
E-31 43-016A-5700 Knee Lifter Bar T3 X 1
E-32 40-024A-5770 A, AL, B, BL Tension Release Cable Ass y A =37] Ao B-(#) 1
E-33 40-025C-5770 A AL B, BL | Holder(U) For E-32 A7) A& o] (k) 1
E-34 SC-0543-2302 A AL B.BL | Screw(9/64" n=40) ALZ7) Aol Aol Y| 1
E-35 06-043C-3800 A, AL B, BL | Spring Pin( ¢ 4) ALF7] Ao]E 7lel= A| 1
E-36 40-003A-2700 A, AL, B, BL | Connecting Bolt For E-32 AolE A4 EE 1
E-37 40-005C-2700 A AL B.BL | Nut For E-32 AeolE 94 Y= 3
E-38 40-045A-5770 A AL B, BL | Lever(B) For E-48 Ae27] 2 xolz YW(B) | 1
E-39 17-017S-7507 A AL B, BL | Stud Screw For E-38 A=z7] &g ot #u(B) T} 1
E-40 40-042A-5770 A AL B, BL | Supporter For E-44 ALZ7) &g o]t Fu(A) ¥ 1
E-41 07-0298-7500 A AL B, BL | Screw For E-44 £ o= Gui(A) A YA | 2
E-42 07-011W-1230 A AL B, BL | Washer For E-44 Zdxeol= g (A) A 94| 2
E-43 10-053S-7507 A AL B, BL | Stud Screw For E-44 Az7] & ot #u)(A) T} 1
E-44 40-038C-5770 A AL B, BL | Lever(A) For E-48 ARF7] Sz FH(A)| 1
E-45 40-032A-5770 A, AL B, BL | Bracket For E-48 AxF7] Eexols Bepll | 1
E-46 SC-0109-2350 A AL B, BL | Screw(M6 X PL0) ALz7] dxvos Bl At | 2
E-47 04-020W-2350 A, AL, B, BL | Washer For E-45 A%Z7] &9 xolc Bl 94 2
E-48 40-031A-5770 A, AL, B, BL | Thread Tension Release Solenoid Assembly | A3%=37] <) o] =(41) 1
E-49 06-023M-2700 A AL B, BL | Plug For E-48 ZH (X)) 1
E-50 17-436C-7907 A, AL B,BL | Tube For E-48 AP BH (U)) 1
E-51 01-009R-2350 A, AL B, BL | Cable Holder % o= BT Ao 1
E-52 SC-0531-2302 A AL B.BL | Screw(9/64" n=40) S8 xolt A Fo] FvhA 1
E-53 Crank For Auto Knee Lifter A 2o A4 FHN7 1
E-54 * Screw(5/64” n=18) AF $259 d4 93 YA | 1
E-55 # Ball Joint(Left) 2 2JE(K) 1
E-56 * Ball Joint Connecting Rod ZQlE 7R 1
E-57 * Nut(L) For E-56 Z9E 928 IHYE(L) 1
E-58 * Nut(R) For E-56 29 E d4% IAJE(H) 1
E-59 * Ball Joint(Right) 2 Z9JE(£) 1
E-60 * Auto Knee Lifter Solenoid Assembly | AHs F2&% £ o] =(#l) 1
E-61 * Cable For E-60 A ol & 1
E-62 % Screw For E-60 £ ol =(il) A AL 4
E-63 * Plug For E-60 el 1
E-64 % Tube For E-60 ARzt =H 1
E-65% | 01-101C-7500 AL ALBLBLL | Finger Guard A 7ol = 1
E-66 01-101C-7507 A AL B, BL | Finger Guard A Tlel= 1
E-67 SC-0531-2302 Screw 57 v TAYA} 3
E-68 05-014C-250B AL AL-L BLBI-1| Spring For E-2 o 2 AxE 1
E-69 05-007C-1230 Presser Adjusting Bar e 24 1




Feed Mechanism
ojo| = &

F-0-10
F2 F4 F-5 F-75~,
—_— F-12 ga T F-14
F-3 = O mﬁﬂ ’f\{‘)
F6  F7 F-10
F-1
0 ﬁb | !
F-11 ! :
Y F-64 | E
a i
1 |
1 |
I I
| 1
] 1
1 1
I |
I I
I I
'. |
y F-54 ! |
(x4 ! ;
: ! !
| |
I ]
! -
F-67 | ‘ i
| /1
| i
I 1
I I
| ]
I I
| I
! !
i v | |
we | |
F-44 F-42 F-102 ' j
F-30 F-38  F37
F-41 € &= O
F-40
F-20 Fa
g (N}
F-21 17 F-18
. F22
F-23 0wl o
Poor — Ry
F-24 F-32
- B ! a =
- /I l h - F-25
-34 F- -
R -
Fror F-30
] . ¥
s 0

ce o

F-31 F-28 F-26




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q’ty AS:!::I. bly
F-1 06-001A-7500 A A-1 B, B-1 | Length Control Dial Plate ol Ex}(5) 1
F-2 06-013M-740L AL AI-LBL B | Length Control Dial Plate thold S (7) 1
F-3 SC-0193-1230 Screw(3/64” n=28) ctolod #ArE AL 1
F4 06-012P-7400 Pin For F-1 chold FAbg A 1
F-5 06-027G-7400 Spring For F-1 cholt ¥l 9 Az L
F-6 06-010R-1230 O-Ring For F-7 thold & 97 1
F-7 GP-013504-00 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft Fol= 24 tho|d & 1
F-8 06-108A-5770 A, AL, B, BL Reverse Feed Control Shaft g7 #Hw Z=(AHE) 1
F-9 06-108A-5700 A1 AL-LBL Bl | Reverse Feed Control Shaft 4z g4 Z()AHE) 1
F-9-1 06-051R~1600 O-Ring For F-8. 9 0% 1
F-10 06-109A-7500 A AL BBl | Feed Regulator gol= 2H7](S) 1
F-11 06-110A-750L, AL A-L BL. Bl | Feed Regulator g]o]= 24 7](BL) 1
F-12 SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/64” n=40) o= A7 IAYAL 1
F-13 06-112A-7500 Feed Regulator Eccentric Wheel Shaft | ¥]o]= 7] #HA= 1
F-14 SC-0173-1230 Screw(3/64” n=32) gol= 247] HAE IHUA} 1
F-15 06-114A-7500 Feed Regulator Connecting Rod A3y AAZ=(28A]) 1
F-16 06-015A-7500 Stud Screw For F-15 A3 dFF= v Ab 1
F-17 06-116A-7500 A AL B, B-1 | Feed Regulator Shaft A7) () L
F-18 06-116A-750L AL AL-LBL Bl | Feed Regulator Shaft A 37)(BL) 1
F-19 07-252A-5607 Stopper Collar For F-17, F-18 A3y ~x¥ slet 1
F-20 SC-0317-2700 Screw(15/64” n=28) A3 2&9 ghet A | 2
F-21 06-033M-7400 Felt For F-17, F-18 A3 4E 4
F-22 44-0000-1230 0il Wick A3 FAA L
F-23 44-058C-5607 Wick Holder For F-17, F-18 A3t7] FAlzkel !
F-24 SC-0549-2302 Screw(1/8” n=44) A7) FAlFte] HuAr 2
F-25 06-120A-7500 A AL B B1| Feed Cam Fe]= F(S) 1
F-26 06-120A~750L AL AL-LBL B | Feed Cam 7 o]= 7 (BL) L
F-27 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/64” n=40) geol= A wAYA} 2
F-28 06-036A-7400 Needle Bearing For F-25, F-26 Yol & w1 1
F-29 06-024A-7500 Bearing Cover For Feed Cam glol= 74 o] AW 1
F-30 SC-A301-4119 Screw(9/64” n=40) gol= A ol AW At 2
F-31 06-135A-7400 Feed Cam Connecting Rod Wold & 1
F-32 06-032P-7400 Slide Block Shaft Woisy F= A7 L
F-33 15-220A-7900 Slide Block £leol= B (H3F)) 2
F-34 06-029A-7500 Slide Block Guide Plate &efol= &9 kgt 2
F-35 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) Eehol= 29 kit A} 4
F-36 06-137A-7400 Level Feed Connecting Link 43 3]o]= 43 = (KS007) 1
F-37 06-141A-7400 A AL B B1| Level Feed Crank 3 99 =393 L
F-38 06-141A-750L AL AL-LBL Bl | Level Feed Crank +3 94 =233 !
F-39 SC-0253-7400 Screw(1/64” n=28) 23 Uy FZA = FH YA} 1
F-40 06-040P-7400 Stud For F-37, F-38 az2s 1
F-41 06-020C-7400 E-Ring( ¢ 6) E¥H(s6) 2
F-42 06-139A-7400 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) +3 U F2A !
NOTE: F-43 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) 3 A F2A] 3 GA} 1
F-44 06-142A-7400 Collar For F-48 3 249 7=t 2
® A=KM-757-7 » -
AL=KM-7578L7 | | F-45 SC-0129-7400 Screw(1/64” n=40) + 4d 7tet 2L 4
A-1=KM-757 F-46 06-141A-7500 Feed Rock Shaft Front Bushing 53 A d32A] 1
QE}LT\;I(_’%;YEL F-47 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) 53 G A8 3G 1
BL=KM-797BL7 | | F-48 06-143A-5700 Feed Rock Shaft 43 4 1
B-1=KM-797 F-49 06-144A~7500 Feed Bar Crank R == L
AR F-50 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/64” n=28) FUA =z = FAuar 2




Feed Mechanism

ojoj= &A
F8 80 F-'1o1
]
F9-10 F'82 F7 OF ¢ ﬁ i
F75 3 F71 - F-78  grmmmom ko9
F-2 F_4f-§ F-12 ||t F-14 F81/ F77F76 “!’!“

F-3 fom

. F22
F-23 Sy o~
1

F-24

O m =4 F-13
F-7 F-10 @

F-11
Y F-64
> =4 _ F-83
F-16 ‘ F-88
g9
oF
Z F-86
4 F87
F-67
— F-.47 Fa5 F-43
F-102
F-39 F 38 F-37
F-41 € == o
™ E40
F-20 .
Fo1 ©®° %

=0 =S =i

=  F-19
F32

"B+ B:
- F-25

F33 F-34 F-35 0

F-27 -

] . ¥
O

Q o F-29

F-31 F-28 F-26




SunLhtar

NOTE:

© A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty AS:!::I. )
F-51 06-146A-5700 Feed Bar Shaft EUREx F=E3 & 1
F-52 06-020S-1230 Screw(3/64” n=32) UL 383 & 3L 1
F-53 06-046W-7400 Washer For F-51 Eukr = 914 2
F-54 06-149A-7507 A AL B, BL | Feed Bar FUA (AHE) 1
F-55 06-150A-7500 A AL BB | Feed Bar Bk (v A4) 1
F-56 06-152A-7400 Feed Bar Fork Euuba 29 57 (KSMO004) | 1
F-57 SC-0106-7400 Screw(15/64” n=28) Uz 263 Hupab 1
F-58 06-051W-7400 Washer For Feed Bar Fork Z3 FHAF 944 1
F-59-1 % | 06-054A-7400 AL AL-LB-LBL1 | Feed Dog 1/4 E 1/4( ¢ 2) 1
F-59-2 % | 06-577A-7507 A AL B.BL | Feed Dog 1/64" (Trimming) B4 1/74(AH4) 1
F-60 SC-A306-4113 Screw(1/8" n=44) Y zAYA 2
F-61 SC-0212-7400 Screw(1/8” n=44) EY Zo] YA} 1
F-62 SN-0113-7400 Nut(1/8" n=44) EY ¥o] AL HYE 1
F-63 06-053M-7400 Felt For F-56 3 Y= 1
F-64 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) FUA 23 4= Hya} 1
F-65 02-019W-1230 Washer For Upper Shaft Felt A& AE oA 1
F-66 GP-012781-00 A, AL B, BL | Reverse Lever g7 #Hu(AFR) 1
F-67 06—062A—7500 AL ALFL B-LBI-l | Reverse Lever Az G (R AFA) 1
F-68 SC-0186-1230 A, AL B BLA | Screw(3/64” n=32) Az #w At 1
F-69 SC-0185-1230 AL ALL B BIA | Screw(3/64” n=32) 42 Hw & Tt 1
F-70 06-053W-1230 AL ALFL B-LBl-l | Washer For F-67 g A 1
F-71 06-066G-7507 A AL B, BL | Reverse Lever Spring(A) gz W Az (A) 1
F-72 06-043W-5607 A AL B, BL | Washer For F-73 gz Hw okA 2
F-73 06-044A-5607 A, AL, B, BL Auto Reverse Lever 21 g B(K2888) 1
F-74 SC-A117-4417 A AL B, BL | Screw(1/64” n=40) AHESA W TAYAHA) 1
F-75 SC-A308-4517 A AL B, BL | Screw(1/64" n=40) AEdA ) 1A UAHB) 1
F-76 06-071S-7507 A AL B, BL | Stud Screw For F-67 ARG 229 (F) At 1
F-77 06-072R-7507 A, AL B, BL | Upper Stopper Rubber For Reverse Lever | GZ1&¥ A= (}) 1% 1
F-78 06-022C-7400 Reverse Lever Stopper(Lower) ARG 2EH(T) 1
F-79 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) Az 2&y FHUA} 1
F-80 06-075A-7507 A, AL, B, BL Reverse Crank Assembly Az A=A 1
F-81 SC-0296-3900 A AL B,BL | Screw(3/64" n=32) qz ZA = HAhAt 1
F-82 SC-0122-1230 A AL B, BL | Screw(15/64" n=28) Az =P = TA AL 1
F-83 06-005A-7500 AL AL BLBL- | Link For Reverse Lever Spring Assembly | GX1#w A~z 8= 1
F-83-1 | 06-018P-7400 Pin A& A== Aol A 1
F-84 SC-0122-1230 AL AL BL B | Serew(15/64” n=28) FEo] At AN (15/64 n=28) | 1
F-85 06-024G-1230 Reverse Lever Return Spring P 2= 1
F-86 06-139C-1600 Spring Hook For Reverse Lever AR Y w] A3xE] Aol 1
F-87 SC-0173-1230 Screw(3/64” n=32) AR 2~z Ho| Hpal 1
F-88 06-040S-1600 Stud Screw For F-86 2EF] o] & AL 1
F-89 SN-0101-1600 Nut(3/64" n=32) 223 ZHol & YA YE 2
F-90 06-019A-5607 A, AL B, BL | Stud Screw For F-80 Gz FH A At 1
F-90-1 | SN-0101-1600 A AL B, BL | Nut(11/64" n=40) S E 1
F-91 06-086A-7507 A AL B,BL | Reverse Link el Lol AP | 1
F-92 06-118A-5607 A, AL, B, BL Reverse Solenoid Crank el Lgyolz FA = 1
F-93 06-022A-5607 A AL B, BL | Stud Screw For F-92 e Edos 9 P32 H(X) | 1
F-94 GP-017638-00 A AL B, BL | Reverse Solenoid Bracket Wie] £@-ole Bah 1
F-95 06-024A-5607 A AL B, BL | Stud For F-92 el Y rols FAHT & | 1
F-96 SC-0253-7400 A AL B, BL | Screw(1/64" n=28) W £ eols B Fual |3
F-97 06-026A-5607 A, AL B, BL | Reverse Solenoid Assembly Wiel] £ o] = (#]) 1
F-98 SC-0173-1230 A AL B, BL | Screw(3/64" n=32) el 2y po) BA Hual | 3
F-99 06-029A-5607 A AL B, BL | Reverse Solenoid Cover We] Z8) ol = AW(X) 1
F-101 SC-0173-1230 A AL B.BL | Screw(3/64" n=32) el L wol= Aw At 1
F-102 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 23 Ay §4 1




Lower Shaft & Rotary Hook Mechanism
Ol= X = A

G-4 G-6
2 8
G- E— G e G-5 G-14

st-.. f G-98%G10 {3 —a4 Tr1 G-16

-1 G-8— 10—}
@ G-24 G-27 G-24 I G-12 h I—G-15

G-7 G-11

G-17-4  y G-17-3

G- 5700 o mo
@ G-80 @G-so

G:63
G550 r—n\{ \
)
1

G-530 © G-64

D
©
G-73\\ G 66
G74= —G-67
G75 -
68 \ G-82 G-83 G-81
oO
O
o
O
O

L G-65 ¢ _
G-520 () 678 D
G-51* @ G-50 - @ G-76
[ ]
G4ct @ G45 e (Gssg
G 62
e~ Waowr ¥ - o7t
6-340 O 65500 {
G333~ ) G-58
G | 6540
G-ssﬂ o G42 © g
v G40 © - G-490Q o)
m o m -
=1 . A -

G-36

G-29 G-31

O G-89

Lew 1




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty AS:!::I. bly
G-1 07-101A-5700 Lower Shaft 5+5 1
G-2# 07-102A-5700 Lower Shaft Front Bushing 5l ARAN(ZF) 1
G-4 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) 5% ARA v} 1
G-5# 07-106A-5700 Lower Shaft Middle Bushing 5% FRA(2F) 1
G-6 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) sl F8A AUAL 1
G-7 07-106A-7500 Bearing Bushing 515 5 wlo]= B4 1
G-8 07-007A-5607 Bearing(6904NR) 5l% & w|o]3] (6904NR) 1
G-9 SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/64" n=40) 34 Z wof® 3 2AAHA 1
G-10 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/64” n=40) 315 5 Wels 24wt 1
G-11 07-108A-5607 Bearing Bushing 315 F wlold] BA 1
G-12 07-011A-5607 Bearing(6004NR) 5% F ]3] (6004NR) 1
G-13 SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/64” n=40) 3% 3 ol A wAARA) | 1
G-14 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/64” n=40) 3% F wlo3 24 wAAKB) | 1
G-15 07-112A-5607 Bearing Presser 51 & w|o]d] 1
G-16 SC-0155-7400 Screw(9/64” n=40) 315 5 W)y 53 A | 3
G-17-1 | 02-015C-7400 Safety Clutch Belt Pulley Ring Za %] 1
G-17-2 | GP—017664—00 Timming Belt Pulley(Lower) Elo]n] WlE Z2|(T) 1
G-17-3 | SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/64” n=40) Elo]e) WE Z(F) M) | 1
G-17-4 | SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/64” n=40) Elo]e) WE Z2(F) 2AMHB) | 1
G-24 GP-018248-01 Lower Shaft Spiral Gear 719 (k) 2
G-25 SC-A308-4517 Screw(1/64” n=40) 5% 7] FAHA) 4
G-26 SC-A117-4417 Screw(1/64” n=40) 5% 7] FAKB) 2
G-27 06-054A-5700 Vertical Feed Eccentric Cam HA 7 1
G-28 SC-A550-4517 Screw(1/64” n=40) HA A A AL 1
G-29 07-036A-7500 A, A-l, B, B-1| Rotary Hook Base(Left) A (k) 1
G-30 07-036A-750L AL AL-L BL BI-1 | Rotary Hook Base(Left) = WA () 1
G-31 07-038A-7500 A, A-1, B, B-1| Rotary Hook Base(Right) = k3 (4) 1
G-32 07-038A-750L ALAALBLBIA | Rotary Hook Base(Right) 3 WA (f) 1
G-33 44-039M-7500 Hook Oil Felt ¥ 4 9= 2
G-34 44-040W-7500 Felt Washer For Hook Base F G dE oA 2
G-35 44-098M-7500 Hook Base Cover Gasket = 3 AW 72 2
G-36 44-100A-7500 Hook Base Cover(L) % b AW () 1
G-37 44-099A-7500 Hook Base Cover(R) % b A () 1
G-38 SC-0158-3710 Screw(9/64” n=40) b AW bt 8
NOTE:
G-39 44-094R-7500 0il Adjusting Tube S 24 15 2
® 2;&%;2778{7 G40 44-095P-7500 Oil Adjusting Pin A 24 A 2
A-1=KM-757 G-41 SC-0354-7500 Serew (M6 X 1.0) sk 24 A 2
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7 G-42 44-097C-7500 Nut For Oil Adjusting 3 24 V= 2
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797 G-45 GP-018249—-00 Hook Gear 711 (/1) 2
BLA=KWT97BL | 1. SC-A550-4515 Screw(1/64" n=40) % 7]o] Ha} 6




Lower Shaft & Rotary Hook Mechanism
Ol= X = A

G-4 G-6
[ (]

G2 : G-14
= G28 =G5 G-QI.G'10 | T G_16

G-25da § eee G-13 g

-1 ' ' G-8 —H g _h I
G G-24 G-27 G-24 G-12 —G-15

G-7 G-11

@ G-84 m G-17-4 a y G-17-3
&) G79
vt ::g G-17-2
@ @ =
G-73\ G-66
G-74— — G-67
G75" [ o]
G-68 \ G-82 G-83 G-81
G690 G160 G-61 @ @
65700 | o= =0 E o @
G-63
G-55Q) r-,,\( \ (o) @ G-80 @G-BO
G-530 9 8-64 ° 0
1 G65 c =
G-520 ! & (D) 678 D
651~ @ G-50 O - © 676
L]
G46s @ G45 e gsg
G 62
Gas= TG4 ¥ - 22
-840 O G- 56@@
G-337 ) G 58
i G41 1 G- 540
G-3sa o G42 o g 0
v G40 o G-4990
— =0 o
G-38m= a =c3o = n .=.
-
G-36 -

O G389

] a9 1




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty AS:!::I. )
G-47 07-142A-7500 Rotary Hook Bushing(Lower) 2H3 F 2ACT) 2
G-48 SC-0105-7500 Screw(3/64” n=28) 2H & BA(T) 23} 2
G-49 07-144A-7500 A, A-1, B, B-1| Rotary Hook Bushing(Upper) 2EY F 2A(L) 2
G-50 07-145A-750L AL AL BL Bl | Rotary Hook Bushing(Upper) 2HE F AL 2
G-51 SC-0105-7500 Screw(3/64” n=28) 2HzE & A (L) 2AYAL 2
G-52 07-047W-7500 Rotary Hook Bearing Stop Ring 2ZEg ¥ B/R(EAH) 2
G-53 07-048A-7500 Rotary Hook Neelde Bearing 2HY F YE w8 2
G-54 07-049W-7500 A, A-l, B, B-1| Hook Thrust Ring w3 g 2
G-55 07-050W-750L AL AL-LBLBIA | Hook Thrust Washer = ubz 9}A 2
G-56 09-105A-7400 A, A-1, B, B-1| Opener Link o=y Y= 2
G-57 09-116A-740L AL AL-LBLBLA | Opener Link o=y g= 2
G-58 09-104A-7400 A, A-1, B, B-1| Opener Lever o=y #y 2
G-59 09-115A-740L AL AL-LBL Bl | Opener Lever o=y 2
G-60 SN-0115-7400 Nut(3/64" n=32) o3y g3 FpAL YE 2
G-61 09-106A-7400 Screw For Opener Link Shaft o=y YA A} 2
G-62 GP—019543-00 A, A1, B, B-1| Opener Bl Ao]lA &2y 2
G-63 GP—019545-00 AL AL-LBLBIA | Opener Byl AlolA 9=y 2
G-64 02-019W-1230 Washer For G-62, G-63 A& AE A 2
G-65 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) 2=y A} 2 @—
G-66 07-172A-7500 Opener Lever Shaft o3y #Hu= 2
G-67 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 2z HWE fA 2
G-68 SC-0353-7400 Screw(3/64” n=32) 2=y WS Fab 2
G-69 07-051A-7507 A Hook 7} H12-15L(TRI) 2
G-70 07-053A-7500 A-1 Hook 7} H12-15L 2
G-71 07-056A-7907 B Hook 7}u} H12-15LC TRI/CP 2
G-72 07-055A-7900 B-1 Hook 7} H12-15LC/CP 2
G-73 07-052A-75L7 AL, BL Hook 7}m} H12MC(1) TR/CP-BR | 2
G-74 07-054A~750L AL-1 Hook 7}a} H12M(BR) 2
G-75 07-052A-790L, BL-1 Hook 7}a} H12MC(1)/CP 2
G-76 GP—018550—00 A, A-1, B, B-1| Bobbin Tension Spring Bul ¥kx A 2
G-77 09-043G-740L AL AL-LBL.BI-1 | Bobbin Tension Spring wWa] 4] vukx] Az 2
G-78 07-160A-7500 A, A-1, B, B-1| Bobbin Asz](Byl) =& 2
G-79 07-161A-750L AL AL-LBL Bl | Bobbin A=z (x2yl) 2w 2
G-80 07-063A-7900 B, B-1 Bobbin Case 1l Aol A 2
NOTE: G-82 07-062A-75L7 AL Bobbin Case wul Aol 74 2
G-83 07-064A~790L BL. BL-1 | Bobbin Case Rnul AolA 7} 2
© 2!?5(%?2778{7 G851 | 09-126A-7400 Pinch Sleeve(Upper) FfntEd) &2l B( k) 2 .
ﬁﬂfﬁ%ﬁ G-85-2 | 09-127A-7400 Pinch Sleeve(Lower) Jlulzr) & B(F) 2 | Pinch 'Sleeve
B=KM-797-7 G-85-3 | SC-0331-7400 Screw(15/64” n=28) kA &Elu Hupab 2 Ass y
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797 G-89 09-034W-7400 Washer For Hook Base 3wk ol 2
ELIE AR G-90 04-020S-7400 Screw For Hook Base L% 2 I} 2




Lubrication

A
| e
H-4
T H-2
H3 () ¢ ’
TT — - —
H-9 Ej , ,
! X
gt 1 |
H-8 H-7
H-110:
H-12“ e
H-16
H1s ) H-18 0
H-17
H-10 o

-
H-36
H-34
',( ¥
H-61
¥ — Ao )
H- 56
H-60

H58 H-56

Hssfvz m °.1163M@

\H-26 2 H-57
H-63! 1 H-66

H-65 O H67
a. @+

T THN




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = 3 Q' ty Asﬁgl i
H-1 44-033C-5607 A AL A-L AL | Oil Cover bt 1
H-2 44-016M-7400 Oil Felt For Thread Take-Up A7 F§ AE 1
H-3 44-018C-8130 Oil Tube Choke Plate kg 3ho) 1
H-4 SC-0173-1230 Screw(3/64” n=32) Sk 2ol FHupab 1
H-5 44-033C-7500 B,BL B-LBL1 | Oil Cover ine s 1
H-6 44-071M-7500 B, BL B-l, BL-1 | Oil Stopper Plate Presser 29 =81 gk Ay} 1
H-7 44-004A-7500 A AL A-1, AL-1 | Dust Protector x| uto] 1
H-8 44-106A-7900 B, BL, B-1, BL-1 | Dust Protector H x| eto] 1
H-9 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) HA 9] g HAL 2
H-10 44-116M-7900 B, BL B-L BL-l | Needle Bar Oil Supply Mark vl 3§ A AE]F 1
H-11 44-122C-5700 Nut(3/8” n=28) HR fFEEAA IHYE | 1
H-12 44-1218-5700 Oil Adjusting Screw For Face Plate Part | W% f-Fxd AL 1
H-13 44-123R-5700 Oil Adjusting Rubber For Face Plate Part | W3 Gefzd 13- 1
H-16 44-173M-5700 0Oil Adjusting Mark For Face Plate Part | ¥R $efzd A€]7| 1
H-17 44-119S-5700 Oil Supply Nipple For Face Plate Part | ®Wa® F§ U= 1
H-18 SC-0499-1230 Screw(11/64" n=40) WS FH4 UE I 1
H-19 GP-012634-01 Oil Supply Pipe For Face Plate Part | Wty F-§ To]= 1
H-20 44-001C-2500 0il Window 3 1
H-21 44-002R-2500 O-Ring For H-20 43 0 1
H-22 44-156A-5700 Oil Catcher 42 9 olnto] 1
H-23 SC-0498-3710 Screw(11/64” n=40) 3 o dvto] FH A} 3
H-24 10-065A-9577 Cable Holder(3N) FY 32 1
H-25 SC-0502-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) &9 32%ke] A 1
H-26 44-134C-5700 Nipple U 6
H-27 44-136C-5700 Piston IAAE 2
H-28 44-137G-5700 Piston Spring IAE AxE 2
H-31 44-001C-5700 Oil Suction Hose 2d &Y 5~ 1
H-32 44-001C-5700 Oil Exhaust Hose 2d BEE 32 1
H-33 44-046M-3500 Oil Return Felt(A) sty AE(A) 1
H-34 44-129M-5700 0Oil Return Felt(B) 3ts @ =(B) 1
H-35 44-130G-5700 Oil Return Felt Holder 35 dE Aol 1
H-36 44-001C-5700 Oil Return Hose g 3 1
H-37 01-009R-2350 Oil Return Hose Holder 3F 52 Aol 1
H-38 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64" n=40) 5 32 Fo] AAL 1
H-39 44-001C-5700 Upper Oil Terminal Connecting Hose | S LEm|d(A}) dAs A 1
H-40 44-021A-7500 Oil Terminal(Upper) S dEud(Ah 1
H-41 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) 2 Jdeud (A A A 2
H-42 44-001C-1230 Tube Holder Spring QUEnd Ao AxE 9
H-43 44-018R-7500 Rubber Cap For Oil Terminal 2 dEu)d mRuls) 2
H-44 44-001C-5700 Oil Supply Hose For Feed Regulator Shaft | 237 G4 52 1
H-45 44-001C-5700 Lower Oil Terminal Connecting Hose | S UEn|d(3}) dAs A 1
H-46 44-011C-7400 Guider Plate For Oil Hose F43 A Jol= I 1
H-47 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) FHES Jfol= & HuaL | 1
H-48 01-009R-2350 Holder For H-44 A3 F/ Z2F 0| 1
H-49 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) A3ty F4 3240 FAa} 1
H-50 44-142C-5700 0Oil Terminal(Lower) 2 dEmd(3s}) 1
H-51 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) S dEud(sl) A} 2
H-52 44-0000-1230 0Oil Wick For Hook Base Zukx) e o) 1
H-53 44-001C-5700 Oil Hose For Hook Base(Right) FA(9) FH A 1
H-54 44-001C-5700 0il Hose For Hook Base(Left) A (FH) g5 32 1
H-55 44-001C-5700 0Oil Hose For Lower Shaft 3= G5 32~ 1
H-56 44-026G-7400 Holder For Oil Hose F4 34 Flo 2
H-57 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” N =40) T 32 o] Ena} 2
H-58 44-011C-7400 Holder For H-53, H-54 EFF9 29 3230 1
H-59 SC-0531-2302 Screw(9/64” n=40) FF4 29 5270 HUYrt| 1
H-60 44-0129-7500 Oil Tube Pin For Hook Base Z Wbz F8 $4A 5Eu T 2
H-61 07-003M-7400 Cover Felt For Lower Shaft Front B/S | 3}& ARAl npy) A E 1
NOTE: H-62 44-152A-5700 0il Absord Body LY 5 EBA 1
H-63 44-120P-1230 Pin For H-62 2d F4 A 344 1
© A<KM-757-7 H-64 SC-0496-3710 Screw(11/64" n=40) 29 F5 A At 1
AL=kM-7578L7 | [LF-65 44-149G-5700 Oil Filter Holder 2 IE Ffol 1
A-1=KM-757 H-66 SC-0137-4122 Screw(1/8” n=40) 2o ¥ o] H A} 1
AL-1=KM-757BL H-67 SN-0103-2700 Nut(1/8" n=40) 2o Fde #o] AYE 1
B=KM-797-7 H-68 44-148M-5700 0il Filter £ IE 1
BL=KM-7978L7 | | H-69 44-0000-1230 0il Wick vhed 285% A 1
B-1=KM-797 H-70 44-279C-5700 Beinforcement Plate w7y 1
BL-1=KM-797BL H-71 SC-0543-2302 Screw AL 2
H-72 SC-000440-00 Screw Ldg = IAE npA} 2




A8

Thread Trimmer Mechanism

10

-

I-10 T

e

RYRTINE: - AN - - 1arii RuC
110 © 20N
? T
-4 id -4
R -3 w¥
-13 3
-3
I-1 -2
-5 @ =I-6
62 @ 15
I-46n 1l
-56
I-55
|’-’45
[i===1]
-53
-48
[euspenniunsre]
-49
o cmemm— 4
4 o o I-51
I-50 44152

1-33
° 1-36
32 | ' '
I-31 DR
ERL 1-34

1-29 ‘
I-19

1-69 I-70

o]
|-22'I = “ 114
l-23¢ 1200 « |-15
Tras loao 1219
1-42 1-38
W ©|-16
1-41 -39 |37 -17 e
e 62
1’59
l-28 © §
l-27 © I-18
1252
| 2

[ ]
165 H al-66




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts =z 3 Q' ty Asﬁgl i
I-1 10-001A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Moving Knife Shaft(L) 5 w2 E08) 1
1-2 10-101A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Moving Knife Shaft(R) % A 2H) 1
I-3 GP-012112-00 A AL B, BL | Moving Knife = o A (2122707-553A) 2
1-4 SC-A154-4114 A, AL, B, BL | Screw(11/64" n=40) = 2 A JA} 4
1-5 10-004A-7507 A, AL B, BL | Moving Knife Shaft Collar =z 2 & 7g 2
1-6 SC-0105-7500 A AL B, BL | Screw(M4) % v F vl A | 4
1-7 10-106A-7507 A AL B, BL | Thread Catcher 1Al Fhe] 2
1-8 GP-012111-00 A AL B, BL | Fixed Knife A w2 (2122707-556A) 2
1-10 SC-A154-4114 A, AL, B, BL | Screw(11/64" n=40) oA w2~ 3A AL 2
I-11 10-010W-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Washer For Moving Knife Tension Adjusting | % w2 2= =4 9}A 4
1-12 10-011A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Moving Knife Bracket = oA 2 2
1-13 SC-0211-7500 A, AL, B, BL | Screw(M4X0.7) = 2 Bl oA} 4
1-14 10-013A-7507 A AL B, BL | Thread Trimming Rock Link Shaft | AFd &% 8= = 1
1-15 10-017S-8577 A, AL, B, BL | Screw For I-14 A 9% 83 & YAt 1
1-16 10-044R-5607 A AL B, BL | Cushion Rubber 4 33(B) 1
1-17 10-015A-7507 A AL B, BL | Thread Trimming Rock Link A 8% 2= 1
1-18 41-288G-7500 A, AL, B, BL | Return Spring For Stopper Pin AEY ¥ B A=y 1
1-19 10-050S-8577 A AL B, BL | Screw For Stopper Pin 2E5 7 YA} 1
1-20 07-011W-1230 A, AL, B, BL Washer For Stopper Pin 7]—“]—71‘}0] 94—}# 1
1-21 10-033C-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Nut For Stopper Pin B %29 E HUE(F) 1
1-22 10-034S-7507 A AL B, BL | Stud Screw For Rod End(R) 2% I3 974 2 E thi} 1
1-23 07-011W-1230 A AL B, BL | Washer For I-22 7hatako] 91A 1
1-24 10-033C-7507 A AL B, BL | Nut For I-22 B 2dE HYE(F) 1
1-25 10-066A-7507 A AL B, BL | Roller For Thread Trimming Cam | =-&%) 1
1-26 10-067S-7507 A, AL, B, BL Stud Screw For Thread Trimming Cam Roller /\]-’Q 71‘31 E%Eﬂ ‘ﬂ'\/]-?\]— 1
1-27 07-011W-1230 A AL B, BL | Washer For I-26 Zebako] 93A 1
1-28 10-033C-7507 A AL B, BL | Nut For I-26 2 z9E HUE(4) 1
1-29 06-0403-1600 A, AL, B, BL | Adjusting Screw For Return Spring | &~X% ZHeo] & YA} 1
1-30 SN-0101-1600 A, AL, B, BL | Nut(11/64" n=40) 2238 Ao & YA YE 1
1-31 10-021G-7507 A AL B, BL | Thread Trimming Return Spring AHE 2l Az 1
1-32 10-0195-7507 A, AL B, BL | Screw For Return Spring 28l A~z ZHo] & A} 1
1-33 SN-0101-1600 A AL B, BL | Nut(11/64" n=40) e AZE Ho] S M YE | 1
1-34 10-129A-7507 A AL B, BL | Holder For Stopper Pin AHE A $=3 E 1
1-35 01-020W-2350 A, AL, B, BL | Washer For I-34 Az wo|A Az 94A(46) 2
1-36 SC-0108-2350 A, AL, B, BL | Screw(M6) 739 o] BEE(M6) 2
1-37 10-220A-8577 A AL B, BL | Rod End Bearing(R) ZF= A=(F) 1
1-38 10-033C-7507 A AL B, BL | Nut(R) For I-37 B 29E HYE(f) 1
1-39# 10-034A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Joint Connection Stud(1/64" ~1%") | & xelE A7AE(1/64"~1%) 1
I-41 10-221A-8577 A AL B.BL | Rod End Bearing(L) F= d=(k) 1
1-42 10-036C-7507 A AL B, BL | Nut(L) For I-41 2 zx9lE FAVE(K) 1
1-43 10-024S-8677 A, AL, B, BL | Screw For Moving Knife Shaft Joint | ¥ W& % 9472 29 E YA} 1
T-44 10-038A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Moving Knife Shaft Crank(R) T U & FHAH) 1
1-45 SC-0162-5607 A AL B, BL | Screw(M5 X 0.8) S7F o] BEE(M5X038) 1
1-46 10-140A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Moving Knife Shaft Bushing(R) v & BAGR) 1
1-47 SC-0105-7500 A AL B, BL | Screw(M4) ST E] HEPHMY) | 2
1-48 10-044A-7507 A, AL B, BL | Moving Knife Shaft Connection Rod(R) | ¥ #WlA& & 94 F=(£) 1
1-49 10-045A-7507 A, AL B, BL | Moving Knife Shaft Connection Rod(L) | ¥ WA & 972 F=(k) 1
1-50 10-046S-7507 A AL B, BL | Hinge Screw For I-48, I-49 = dA & d4d 2 A} 2
1-51 10-020W-2700 A AL B, BL | Washer For I-49 2EH FHA 2
1-52 SC-0332-7500 A, AL, B, BL | Screw(M5X0.8) $7+H 2 E (M5 X0.8) 2
1-53 10-149A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Moving Knife Shaft Crank(L) F U2 &= F3HA(kE) 1
1-54 SC-0162-5607 A AL B, BL | Screw(MS5 x 0.8) 7t Eo] HEE(M5X08) | 1
NOTE: 1-55 10-151A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Moving Knife Shaft Bushing(L) T U2 & 2ACK 1
1-56 SC-0105-7500 A AL B, BL | Screw(M4) 4T E] MEIAIMY) | 1
® A=KM-757-7 1-57 10-0535-7507 A AL B, BL | Stud Screw For Clutch Lever 93 dy Ak 1
AL=KM-757BL-7 1-58 10-5518-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Screw For Clutch Lever Pin 23 4y A} 1
A-1=KM-757 1-59 SN-0101-1600 A AL B, BL | Nut(11/64” n=40) 93 g Y= 1
AL-1=KM-757BL 1-60 10-554A-7507 A AL B, BL | Clutch Lever =4 9y 1
B=KM-797-7 1-61 10-056A-7507 A, AL B, BL | Thread Trimming Solenoid Assembly | A2 48| o] = () 1
BL=KM-797BL-7 1-62 10-057A-7507 A AL, B, BL | Bracket For I-61 AFE & ro]l= Bl 1
B-1=KM-797 1-63 01-020W-2350 A AL B, BL | Spring Washer For I-62 A= wolA 2~z M (d6) | 2
BLA=KM-797BL | 164 SC-0109-2350 A AL B, BL | Screw(M6) SRl HEE(ME) | 2
@ Refertopage | 165 GP-012621-01 | A, AL B, BL | Thread Trimming Cam A 7 1
37 for items 1-66 SC-A308-4517 A AL B, BL | Screw(1/64" n=40) AFd A TAJAF 3
marked ?”::h# 1-69 11-019M-2350 A AL B.BL | Tube(Large) For I-61 ZY o= EH 1
an astarisk(#) 170 11-019M-2350 A AL B. BL | Plug(Large) For 1-61 2 col= T 1




Wiper Mechanism
to|m A

J-330m O J-30
J-32
3192 =17
J-26] I J-26
J-20
1o7e 425 325 Q 4 v27
Lo J24 Jo4 423 % J-28
&:-29 = o) o) - o ‘
J-22
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asilezbly
J-1 11-001A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Wiper Solenoid Slols &d o] = () 1
J-2 11-002A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Wiper Solenoid Bracket olo]3 &Y ro]l= B 1
J-3 11-003A-7507 A AL B, BL | Wiper Solenoid Cover 2ol3 & o= AW 1
J-4 SC-0531-2302 A, AL, B, BL | Screw(9/64” n=40) Fo] T2t ALUAH9/64" n=40) 3
J-5 SC-0196-2700 A, AL B, BL | Screw(M3X0.5) F2o] Y] ALUAHM3X05) | 4
J-6 11-017W-2700 A, AL, B, BL | Washer For J-1 ZY o= BF FHolA 4
J-7 11-016W-2700 A, AL. B, BL | Spring Washer For J-1 £ ol A Ax] o)y 4
J-9 SC-0543-2302 A AL B, BL | Screw(11/64” n=40) FEo] W A2uAH(11/64 n=40) 2
J-12 06-138G-967B | A, AL. B, BL | Return Spring For J-1 glolg & rol= P Az 1
J-13 11-014A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Wiper Link “"A” Ass'y oboly = A(H) 1
J-14 11-0158-7507 A, AL B, BL | Stud Screw For J-13 ol = A A7 thiat 1
J-16 11-017C-7507 A AL B, BL | Nut For J-14 o) Pz A A4 M YE | 1
J-17 11-0158-7507 A AL B, BL | Stud Screw For J-20 otols = A 97 chii} 1
J-19 11-017C-7507 A AL, B, BL | Stud Nut For J-17 gols 3 A 94 b} vE 1
J-20 11-021A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Wiper Shaft Ass y 9}o]5] 7ol = Z(#)-40MM 1
J-21 11-022A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Wiper Link Shaft sleo]¥] Bz = 1
J-22 11-023A-7507 A, AL B, BL | Collar For J-23 slels = = ve) 1
J-23 SC-0105-7500 A AL, B, BL | Screw(M4) S7w o] WEAH(MY) | 2
J-24 11-125A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Wiper Link “C” $JolHyHA C 2
J-25 11-026A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Wiper Holder 9}l o] 2
J-26 SC-0298-7500 A, AL, B, BL | Screw(M3X0.5) &2+ 79 o] H-EE(M3X05) 2
J-27 SC-0132-7500 A, AL B, BL | Screw(M3) S7b A o] BEE(M3) 2
J-28 11-029A-7507 A AL B.BL | Wiper(Right) }ol= $-(#1) 1
J-29 11-029B-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Wiper(Left) slets = (#l) 1
J-30 11-030A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Wiper Link Body slo]¥ B= B 2 1
J-31 SC-0173-1230 A AL B, BL | Screw(3/64” n=32) Fo] 8] U364 n=32) 2
J-32 11-032P-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Stopper AET 1
J-33 SC-0173-1230 A, AL, B, BL | Screw(3/64” n=32) E3o] | 22ubaH(3/64" n=32) 2
J-34 10-020W-2700 A, AL B.BL | Washer For J-32 229 A 2

NOTE:

©® A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL




Reverse Button Mechanism SunStar

ATIHE A

K-2 L K-10
B«
O K-5
lK-B
A
= , Assembly
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No
K-1 12-001A-7507 A, AL, B, BL | Reverse Button Case Az WE Aol 1
K-2 12-002A-7507 A AL B, BL | Insulation Film A9z WE 29X A 5| 1
K-3 12-013A-7507 A AL B, BL | Reverse Button Assembly A7 WEGH) 1
K-4 12-004A-7507 A, AL, B, BL Spring For Reverse Button Az HE AxE 1
K-5 06-033M-3800 A AL B.BL | E-Ring(¢3) E4] ukx] 2% Y 3 1
K-6 12-006P-7507 A AL B, BL | Stopper For Reverse Button A7 HE ~EH 1
K-7 SC-0531-2302 A, AL B, BL | Screw(9/64" n=40) o] S ALPHA)O/6 n=0) | 1
K-8 12-003A-7507 A, AL B, BL | Reverse Button S/W Assembly AR WE 29X (#) 1
NOTE:
@ A=KM-757-7 K-9 SC-0126-3800 A AL B.BL | Screw(3/64" n=56) Fio] u) ALUA3/64 n=56) | 2
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
QE}LI;G%%BL K-10 | SC-0195-7507 A AL B.BL | Screw(M4x0.7) FEol WA ApMax07) |1
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797 ., ,
BL-1=KM-797BL | | K-11 SC-0543-2302 A AL B BL | Screw(11/64" n=40) T A ALAH11/64" n=40) | 2




Synchronizer(Servo Motor Type)
AXIB=7| BA(MEZER)

L-1
y o gl
é ”’-:.
LA-1 sz;'\)
-"<::::;/‘J\i
& Q L-1-4
REL R & & JEP
= , Assembly
Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty No
L-1 11-0000-2507 Als), AL, BIS) BLI) | Synchronizer Ass'y AlAZ ol % 1Set
L-1-1 11-020A-2500 Alsl, AL(s), Bls), BLis) | Magnetic Holder nl1d e & 2
L-1-2 11-022W-2500 | 4s) Alh B BLS) | Washer For L-1 e Ev oA 4
L-1-3 11-021S-2500 Als), ALGS), Bls), BL(s) | Screw For L-1 vlav e Eo FHuAL 4
L-1-4 13-0000-SE55 AlS) ALS)L BIS BLS) | Synchronizer Ass'y (Servo) Al A 21} o] A (& )Servo 1
NOTE:
® A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL
® S=Servo Motor
N=N.P Motor




Synchronizer(470 Motor Type)
QAXIZB=| 2A(4702ED)

SunLhtar

NOTE:

@ A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL

® S=Servo Motor
N=N.P Motor

M-21
(VE] N |
-—
M-2 O O -u=m
M-1 3 M-11 M-14 M-15 4 M-17
M-4 |‘
% e -
!
M-20
=g
- M-5
M-7 8 —
vl

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty As:fzbly
M-1 06-302A-SC51 AN ALY, BINLBLY) | Synchronizer Shaft AlAZ ol &= 1
M-2 11-024P-3701 A(N) ALY, BB | Roll Pin( ¢ 3) For L-1 ATz o)A &2 AEH A 1
M-3 16-010S-2000 A(N), ALY, BN BLOY) | Screw For L-1 AAZ |2 & A A} 2
M-4 16-301A-SC51 | AN) AL BNLBLY) | Synchronizer Base AR r}e]x] wleo]x 1
M-5 01-019P-2350 AN) ALY, BB | Guide Pin For L-4 AlAzr}o] A welA ehijd 2
M-6 SC-0108-2350 AN, ALIN.BNLBLON) | Bolt For L-4 AAaz o)A wo| A TAHEE 2
M-7 01-020W-2350 A(N), ALY, BY) BL0Y) | Washer For L-4 Az oA H| o] A 1A 944 2
M-8 11-003A-SC53 | AN AL, BN).BUY | Photo Encoder Assembly ZEAA (K1) 1
M-9 11-003A-SC53 AN ALINL.BNLBLYN) | Cable For L-8 ZEAA Aol 1
M-10 11-003A-SC53 A(N) ALY, BB | Plug For L-8 EZEAAN ZB 1 1
M-11 11-008W-SC53 | AN, ALN), BNLBLY) | Washer For L-12, L-13 AF2 o)A F= ok 3
M-12 11-006M-SC53 | AN, AL, BYLBLY) | Synchronizer Film(Upper) Alzzvelr ZE( 1) 1
M-13 11-006M-SC53 | AN, AL, BN, BLY) | Synchronizer Film(Lower) Aazvelxd IE(T) 1
M-14 11-006C-SC53 [ 4N) ALY, BB | Collar For L-12, L-13 AFAZ oA B8 TAEA 1
M-15 11-007S-SC53 A(N) ALY BN BLY) | Serew For L-12, L-13 Azz}elx B8 AYA} 1
M-16 16-003B-5600 AN) ALY, BINLBL(N) | Synchronizer Cover AAZ VoA An 1
M-17 16-008S-2000 A(N), ALY, BN, BLY) | Screw For L-16 AZZ oA AW HAt 1
M-18 40-014M-7507 A(N), ALY, BN BLOY | Cable Holder Al o] & o] 3
M-19 SC-0543-2302 A(N), AL, BN, BN | Screw For L-18 Al o] & o] TAA} 3
M-20 02-003A-2700 ANL ALY, BB | Band Clip For L-9 EZEAAM Aol TAM= 1
M-21 12-1000-4701 AN ALIN.BNLBLN) | Synchronizer Ass'y AFg}o]A (%) EF NP | 1Set




Program Unit Box
o218 SUE %A &

N-4

T1Y7Y




SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = | Q' ty Asﬁg‘_ bly
N-1 SP-200 A, AL B, BL Program Unit Box =z g3 S E wkA 1
N-2 20-016A-S100 A AL B, BL Cable For M-1 z2Id fUE oA Aol 1
N-3 20-016A-S100 A AL B, BL Plug For M-1 ZzId fUE vA ¥ 1
N-4 91-029S-S100 A AL B, BL Screw For M-1 P/U BOX 2AUAL 4
N-5 91-002S-S100 A AL B, BL Bracket For M-1 P/U BOX Bz} 1

NOTE:

@ A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL

@ S=Servo Motor
N=N.P Motor




Accessories
MMM A

08 0-25
0-30 =
0-32
0-29 0-33 1= =
034 ¥ = J—
P / -
i / o-35¢ 0-26
Wy f. iy ' ’./
’ °
i
0-38 0-27
0-37 0-47 0-490-50
2 ey o
042 I T
.39 0-40 O- 0-45
0-39 0-40 O-41 ‘ 24
e
0-43
0-46
0-48] © 049
0-51




SunLhtar

NOTE:

® A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL

Ref. No. Parts No. Note Name of Parts = g Q' ty AS:!::I. bly
0-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Box AA A 7] v 1
0-2 91-008M-640L Head Cover w4 AN !
0-3 01-008C-1230 oil 2dE L
0-4 91-011C-1230 Oiler T 1
0-5 Nail S 16
0-6 01-241R-1230 Head Support Rubber(Middle) = XA 2F-(F) 2
0-7 01-213R-1230 Head Support Rubber(Small) = AR TH(L) 2
0-8 01-042R-1230 Rubber Cushion For Hinge 3 A 13- 2
0-9 91-004C-7400 Hinge 3 4 2
0-10 SC-0118-7400 Screw(1/64” n=24) gA 313 AL 4
0-11 07-160A-7500 A A1 B.B-1 | Bobbin Hul 4
0-12 07-161A-750L AL AL BL B | Bobbin BHl 4
0-13 Needle vk 5
0-14 91-007C-7400 Needle Thread Inserting Guide A 71$-7] 1
0-15 91-002C-2700 A AL B, BL | L Wrench(5mm) 2l %] (5mm) 1
0-16 91-001C-3800 L Wrench(4mm) 2l %] (4mm) 1
0-17 91-003C-2700 L Wrench(3mm) @ %] (3mm) 1
0-18 91-004C-2700 L. Wrench(25mm) 2 =] (2.5mm) 1
0-19 91-001C-2700 L Wrench(2mm) @l %] (2mm) 1
0-20 02-003A-2700 A AL B,BL | Nylon Clip Jd 2 27 5
0-21 10-107A-7507 A AL B, BL | Fixed Mes e B !
0-22 10-010W-7507 A AL B, BL | Washer For Moving Mes Tension Adjusting | & =2~ A= 24 ¢}A] 4
0-23 91-102C-1230 Driver(Middle, Small) =eo| ¥ (H, /) 1
0-24 91-103C-1230 Driver(Large) =g}o| ¥ (k) 1
0-25 44-024M-7500 Felt S F 4E L
0-26 91-012C-1230 Head Rest TR A5 !
0-27 41-001A-1230 Bobbin Winder Assembly A7E7) () 1Set
0-28 91-008A-7400 Thread Stand Assembly 3E AHE 1Set
0-29 60-002A-7507 Belt Cover “A” WE 7w (A) 1
0-30 SC-A156-4118 Screw(9/64” n=40) we AW (A) FUAHN) 1
0-31 60-001S-5607 Screw(3/64” n=28) e A (A) FHAHK) 3
0-32 10-020W-2700 Washer For 0-29 WE AM(A) FUAF 9 | 3
0-33 60-005R-5607 Rubber Collar For 0-29 WE AW (A) 157l 3
0-34 91-002S-3400 Set Screw For 0-35 Wwe 7w (D) AU 2
0-35 60-004A-2350 Belt Cover(D) WE 7AW (D) 1
0-36 44-166A-5700 Oil Pan o dx 1
0-37 44-167M-5700 Oil Pan Filter A o dsl e A 1
0-38 44-168M-5700 0Oil Pan Filter B o dsi IE B 1
0-39 44-010C-1230 Magnetic A L
0-40 SC-0347-1230 Screw (M8 X 1.25) vl -7 A} 1
0-41 44-005R-1230 O-Ring For 0-41 v - A 0% L
0-42 43-010A-1600 Knee Base Rubber F2o38 A 1
0-43 43-009C-1600 E-Ring( ¢ 9) A A & E=(49) 1
0-44 Knee Lifting Controller Shaft AA = 1
0-45 43-044G-5700 Return Spring For C-57 AofA ¥l A=z 1
0-46 43-007A-1600 Knee Lifting Controller A o] A 1
0-47 SC-0545-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) Ao)A % 2HUAHA) 1
0-48 SC-0546-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) A A 5 2HAIAHB) 1
0-49 SN-0105-3400 Nut(15/64" n=28) AoA &5 =AY YE 2
0-50 SC-0106-7400 Screw(15/64" n=28) SHEE 1
0-51 43-036A-5700 Knee Lifting Pad Assembly T2 ) (ZA4) 1Set




Gauge Parts
HIO| X| &A

Name of Model

1 Gauge Size Parts No.
A AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1

1/16"(1.6mm) 01-44TA-7507 * *
3/32"(2.4mm) 01-43TA-7507 % % * *
1/8"(3.2mm) 01-42TA-7507 % % * #
5/32"(4.0mm) 01-59TA-7507 % % # *
3/16"(4.8mm) 01-41TA-7507 * * * *
7/32"(5.6mm) 01-48TA-7507 s *
1/4"(6.4mm) 01-40TA-7507 # # * *
5/16"(7.9mm) 01-45TA-7507 * * * *
3/8"(9.5mm) 01-46TA-7507 % % # *
7/16"(11.1mm) 01-49T A-7507 * * * *
1/2"(12.7mm) 01-50TA-7507 % % * *
5/8"(15.9mm) 01-51TA-7507 % % * *
3/64"(19.1mm) 01-52TA-7507 % %
7/8"(22.2mm) 01-53TA-7507 # *
1"(25.4mm) 01-54TA-7507 * *
1,1/4"(31.8mm) 01-55TA-7507 * #*
1,3/8"(34.9mm) 01-56TA-7507 * *

Needle Plate 1,1/2"(38.1mm)|  (01-57TA-7507 * *

(A-56) 2"(50.8mm) 01-58TA-7507 *

1/4"(6.4mm) 01-01TA-5770 | *(Option) (Option)

% Option : Thin Material

2 Gauge Size Parts No. Name of Model
A AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1

Needle Plate
(A-61)

1/16"(1.6mm)

01-527A-740L

*

3/32"(2.4mm)

01-127A-740L

1/8"(3.2mm)

01-227A-740L

5/32"(4.0mm)

01-028A-740L

3/16"(4.8mm)

01-327A-740L

7/32"(5.6mm)

01-727A-740L

1/4*(6.4mm)

01-027A-740L

5/16"(7.9mm)

01-427A-740L

3/8"(9.5mm)

01-627A-740L

7/16"(11.1mm)

01-128A-740L

1/2"(12.7mm)

01-827A-740L

5/8"(15.9mm)

01-228A-740L

3/4"(19.1mm)

01-328A-740L

7/8"(22.2mm)

01-428A-740L

1"(25.4mm)

01-927A-740L

1,1/4"(31.8mm)

01-528A-740L

1,3/8"(34.9mm)

01-728A-740L

1,1/2"(38.1mm)

01-628A-740L

2"(50.8mm)

01-828A-740L

2,1/16"(52.4mm)

01-928A-740L

NOTE:

© A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL




SunLhtar

3 Gauge Size Parts No. Name of Model
A AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1
1/16"(1.6mm) 05-210A-7400 x %
3/32"(2.4mm) 05-110A-7400 . . * «
1/8"(3.2mm) 05-510A-7400 . . * «
5/32"(4.0mm) 05-911A-7400 x * ,
3/16"(4.8mm) 05-310A-7400 . . % ,
7/32"(5.6mm) 05-111A-7500 . ,
1/4"(6.4mm) 05-010A-7400 x . % "
5/16"(7.9mm) 05-410A-7400 * * * %
3/8"(9.5mm) 05-610A-7400 x % X B
7/16"(11.1mm) 05-112A-7500 x . " x
1/2"(2.7mm) 05-810A-7400 x « " x
5/8"(15.9mm) 05-113A-7400 . . . *
3/4"(19.1mm) 05-114A-7400 x .
7/8"(22.2mm) 05-115A-7500 x .
1"(25.4mm) 05-910A-7400 x .
1,1/4"(31.8mm) 05-116A-7500 " *
1,3/8"(34.9mm) 05-120A-7500 * *
Pr Foot | 1:1/27(38.1mm) 05-117A-7500 . %
(E-8) 2"(50.8mm) 05-118A-7500 . «
2,1/16"(52.4mm) | 05-119A-7500 % @—

i Name of M
4 Gauge Size Parts No. odel
A AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1
1/16"(1.6mm) 05-410A-750L, *
3/32"(2.4mm) 05-110A-740L * # * #
1/8"(3.2mm) 05-210A-740L, # P « *
5/32"(4.0mm) 05-510A-750L * * s %
3/16"(4.8mm) 05-310A-740L, * # * .
7/32"(5.6mm) 05-115A-790L, * *
1/4"(6.4mm) 05-010A-740L, * * * #
5/16"(7.9mm) 05-610A-750L, # * # *
3/8"(9.5mm) 05-710A-750L, * * * #
7/16"(11.1mm) 05-116A-750L, * * * #
1/2"(12.7mm) 05-810A-750L, * * * *
5/8"(15.9mm) 05-910A-750L, * * # "
NOTE:
3/4"(19.1mm) 05-117A-750L *
© A=KM-757-7 " 05-118A
. 5-118 A-750.

ALKM-757BL-7 7/8"(22.2mm) 5 50L * *

A-1=KM-757 1(25.4mm) 05-111A-750L . *

AL-1=KM-757BL

B=KM-797-7 1,1/4"(31.8mm) 05-112A-750L * ®

BL=KM-797BL-7 Presser Foot

B-1=KM-797 (E-8) 1,3/8"(34.9mm) 05-113A-750L * *

BL-1=KM-797BL 1,1/2"(38.1mm) 05-114A~750L #




Gauge Parts
HIO| X| &A

Name of Model

5 Gauge Size Parts No.

AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1
1/16"(1.6mm) 02-221A-7400 * * %
3/32"(2.4mm) 02-121A-7400 % # *
1/8"(3.2mm) 02-521A-7400 * s *
5/32"(4.0mm) 02-922A-7400 * * %
3/16"(4.8mm) 02-321A-7400 * * %
1/4"(6.4mm) 02-021A-7400 % # %
5/16"(7.9mm) 02-421A-7400 * s *
3/8"(9.5mm) 02-621A-7400 * * %
7/16"(11.1mm) 02-102A-7500 * * %

e 1/2"(12.7mm) 02-821A-7400 % # %
5/8"(15.9mm) 02-721A-7400 * s x
3/4"(19.1mm) 02-104A-7500 * * %
7/8"(22.2mm) 02-105A-7500 * * %
1"(25.4mm) 02-921A-7400 * # %
1,1/4"(31.8mm) 02-106A-7500 * * *
1,3/8"(34.9mm) 02-107A-7500 * * %

Needle Clamp 1,1/2"(38.1mm) 02-108A-7500 * * %
(D-16) 2"(50.8mm) 02-109A-7500 5
2,1/16"(52.4mm) | 02-110A-7500 *
6 Gauge Size Parts No. Name of Model
AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1

Needle Clamp
(D-45, D-46)

04-15LA-7900

3/32"(2.4mm)

04-15RA-7900

1/8"(3.2mm)

04-16LA-7900

04-16RA-7900

5/32"(4.0mm)

04-17LA-7900

04-17RA-7900

3/16"(4.8mm)

04-14LA-7900

04-14RA-7900

7/32"(5.6mm)

04-18LA-7900

04-18RA-7900

04-11LA-7900

1/4(6.4mm)
04-11RA-7900 * * * *
6/16"7.9mm) 04-12LA-7900 * = * *
Omm N
04-12RA-7900 x * * % NOTE:
a/8(@.5mm) 04-13LA-7900 x * * % © A=KM-757-7
04-13RA-7900 * x * * AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
76 aLImm) 04-19LA-7900 * * * * AL-1=KM-757BL
04-19RA-7900 * * * * B=KM-797-7
04-20LA-7900 « . . . BL=KM-797BL-7
1/2"(12.7mm) B-1=KM-797
04-20RA-7900 * * * * BL-1=KM-797BL
04-21LA~7900 % * * * @ L=Left
5/8"(15.9mm) R=Right

R I A R A RS A RS R SR A A R IS R R A

04-21RA-7900




SunLhtar

7 Gauge Size Parts No. Name of Model
A AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1
1/16"(1.6mm) 06-58TA-7507 #
3/32"(2.4mm) 06-59TA-7507 g
1/8"(3.2mm) 06-60TA-7507 g *
. 5/32"(4.0mm) 06-61TA-7507 o *
‘::@mm 3/16"(4.8mm) 06-62TA-7507 * *
oA 7/32"(5.6mm) 06-63TA-7507 *
1/4"'(6.4mm) 06-57TA-7507 * *
5/16"(7.9mm) 06-64TA-7507 * *
3/8"(9.5mm) 06-65TA-7507 * *
r 7/16"(11.1mm) 06-66TA-7507 * P
1/2"(12.7mm) 06-67TA-7507 # P
5/8"(15.9mm) 06-68TA-7507 # i
3/4"(19.1mm) 06-69TA-7507 g
7/8"(22.2mm) 06-70TA-7507 g
1(25.4mm) 06-71TA-7507 g
1,1/4"(31.8mm) 06-72TA-7507 o
1,3/8"(34.9mm) 06-73TA-7507 *
F(el:":ggt_);)g 1.1/2°(38.1mm) | 06-74TA-7507 *
2"(50.8mm) 06-75TA-7507 *
1/4"'(6.4mm) 06-01T'A-5770 | *(Option)
8 Gauge Size Parts No. Name of Model
A AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1
1/16"(1.6mm) 06-01TA-75L7 @
3/32"(2.4mm) 06-02TA-75L7 *(Option) *
1/8"(3.2mm) 06-03TA-75L7 * *(Option) *
*% 5/32"(4.0mm) 06-04TA-75L7 * *(Option) | *
oA 3/16"(4.8mm) 06-05TA-75L7 * *(Option) *
7/32"(5.6mm) 06-06TA-7907 *(Option) *
1/4"(6.4mm) 06-07TA-75L7 * *(Option) *
5/16"(7.9mm) 06-19TA-75L7 * *(Option) *
r 3/8"(9.5mm) 06-08TA-75L7 * *(Option) *
7/16(11.1mm) 06-10TA-75L7 * *(Option) *
1/2*(12.7mm) 06-11TA-75L7 * *(Option) *
5/8"(15.9mm) 06-12TA-75L7 * *(Option) *
3/4"(19.1mm) 06-13TA-75L7
7/8"(22.2mm) 06-14TA-75L7
1"(25.4mm) 06-15TA-75L7 *
F(e':e_gg[_)%g 1,1/4"31.8mm) | 06-16TA-75L7 *
1,3/8(34.9mm) 06-17TA-75L7 *
1,1/2"(38.1mm) 06-18TA-75L7 *
9 Gauge Size Parts No. Name of Model
A AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1
g% 3/32"(2.4mm) 06-01TA-79L7 *(Option)
NOTE: ™ 1/8"(3.2mm) 06-02TA-79L7 *(Option)
- 5/32"(4.0mm) 06-03TA-79L7 *(Option)
@ A=KM-757-7 3/16"(4.8mm) 06-04TA-79L7 *(Option)
AL=KM-757BL-7 7/32"(5.6mm) 06-05TA-79L7 *(Option)
A-1=KM-757 1/4"(6.4mm) 06-07TA-79L7 *(Option)
AL-1=KM-757BL r 5/16"(7.9mm) 06-06TA-79L7 *(Option)
gf_f('\'/'w'797'7 3/8"(9.5mm) 06-08TA-79L7 *(Option)
B-1_=K&/7|?77§;.7 FeedDog | 7/16"(11imm) | 06-09TA-79L7 #(Option)
BL-1=KM-797BL (F-59-2) 1/2"*(12.7mm) 06-10TA-79L7 *(Option)
5/8"(15.9mm) 06-11TA-79L7 *(Option)




Gauge Parts
HIO| X| &A

Name of Model

1 0 Gauge Size Parts No.
AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1
1/16"(1.6mm) 06-254A-7400 *
3/32"(2.4mm) 06-154A-7400 * «
1/8"(3.2mm) 06-554A~7400 * «
5/32"(4.0mm) 06-69SA-7500 * i
3/16"(4.8mm) 06-354A~7400 # "
ﬁﬁ@ﬂkm 7/32"(5.6mm) 06-70SA-7900 -
Mﬂ 1/4"(6.4mm) 06-054A-7400 * B
5/16"(7.9mm) 06-454A-7400 * i
3/8"(9.5mm) 06-654A-7400 * w
7/16"(11.1mm) 06-58SA-7500 * "
r 1/2"(12.7mm) 06-854A-7400 * w
5/8"(15.9mm) 06-754A-7400 * w
3/4"*(19.1mm) 06-67SA-7500 *
7/8"(22.2mm) 06-68SA-7500 *
1"(25.4mm) 06-954A~7400 *
1,1/4"(31.8mm) 06-62SA-7500 #
1,3/8"(34.9mm) 06-66SA~7500 #
1,1/2"(38.1mm) 06-63SA-7500 *
ngggl:_)%g 2"(50.8mm) 06-64SA-7500 .
2,1/16"(52.4mm) 06-65SA-7500 *
1/4"(6.4mm) 06-01SA-5700 *(Option)
1 1 Gauge Size Parts No. Name of Model
AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1
1/16"(1.6mm) 06-01SA-750L *
3/32"(2.4mm) 06-02SA-750L * *(Option) ¥
1/8"(3.2mm) 06-03SA-750L # *(Option) *
*t@ﬂlnn 5/32"(4.0mm) 06-04SA-750L * #(Option) %
Mo | 3/16"@.8mm) 06-05SA-750L % *(Option) N
7/32"(5.6mm) 06-06SA-7900 #(Option) %
1/4"(6.4mm) 06-07SA-750L * *(Option) -
5/16"(7.9mm) 06-08SA-750L s *(Option) *
r 3/8"(9.5mm) 06-09SA-750L w *(Option) -
7/16"(11.1mm) 06-10SA-750L * *(Option) *
1/2"(12.7mm) 06-11SA-750L * *(Option) «
5/8"(15.9mm) 06-12SA-750L * *(Option) "
3/4*(19.1mm) 06-13SA-750L *
7/8"(22.2mm) 06-14SA-750L *
1(25.4mm) 06-15SA-750L #
ngggl?%g 1,1/4"(31.8mm) | 06-16SA-750L N
1,3/8"(34.9mm) 06-17SA~750L ¥
1,1/2"(38.1mm) 06-18SA-750L *
1 2 Gauge Size Parts No. Name of Model
AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1
N 3/32"(2.4mm) 06-01SA-790L #(Option)
‘% 1/8"(3.2mm) 06-02SA-790L, *(Option)
5/32"(4.0mm) 06-03SA-790L, *(Option)
3/16"(4.8mm) 06-04SA-790L *(Option)
7/32"(5.6mm) 06-05SA-790L, *(Option)
1/4'"(6.4mm) 06-06SA-790L *(Option)
r 5/16"(7.9mm) 06-07SA-790L *(Option)
3/8"(9.5mm) 06-08SA-790L *(Option)
Feed Dog 7/16"(11.1mm) 06-09SA-790L *(Option)
(F-59-1) 1/2"(12.7mm) 06-10SA-790L *(Option)
5/8"(15.9mm) 06-11SA-790L #(Option)

NOTE:

© A=KM-757-7
AL=KM-757BL-7
A-1=KM-757
AL-1=KM-757BL
B=KM-797-7
BL=KM-797BL-7
B-1=KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL




SunLhtar

Ref. No Slide Block Assembly Mark Parts No. Name of Model
B BL B-1 BL-1
D-40 05(11.05mm) 15-121A-7900 * * #* ®
10(11.10mm) 15-122A-7900 * * #* =
15(11.15mm) 15-123A-7900 * * #* ®
20(11.20mm) 15-124A-7900 * * #* =
25(11.25mm) 15-125A~7900 * * #* ®
Mark 30(11.30mm) 15-126A-7900 * * #* ®
35(11.35mm) 15-127A-7900 * * #* ®
40(11.40mm) 15-128A-7900 * * #* ®
L 45(11.45mm) 15-129A-7900 % * » *
| 50(11.50mm) 15-130A~7900 * * #* ®
55 ' 55(11.55mm) 15-131A-7900 * * #* ®
60(11.60mm) 15-132A-7900 * * #* ®
65(11.65mm) 15-133A-7900 * * #* ®
70(11.70mm) 15-134A-7900 * * #* =
75(11.75mm) 15-135A-7900 * * #* ®
80(11.80mm) 15-136A-7900 * * #* =
* Check the replacement index 85(11.85mm) 15-137A-7900 * ® * *
for the above parts before 90(11.90mm) 15-138A-7900 « « * «
ordering 95(11.95mm) 15-139A-7900 * * #* ®
2_1 Gauge Size Parts No. Name of Model
A AL A-1 AL-1 B BL B-1 BL-1
1/16"(1.6mm) GP-010501-00 *
3/32"(2.4mm) GP-010502-00 * *
1/8"(3.2mm) GP-010503-00 * *
5/32"(4.0mm) GP-010504-00 * *
3/16"(4.8mm) GP-010505-00 * *
7/32"(5.6mm) 01-828A-7400 *
1/4"(6.4mm) 01-027A-7400 * *
5/16"(7.9mm) GP-010508-00 * *
3/8"(9.5mm) GP-010509-00 * *
7/16"(11.2mm) GP-010510-00 * *
1/2"(12.7mm) GP-010511-00 * *
5/8"(15.9mm) GP-010512-00 * *
3/4"(19.1mm) GP-010513-00 * *
7/8"(22.2mm) GP-010514-00 *
1"(25.4mm) GP-010515-00 *
1,1/4'*(31.8mm) GP-010516-00 *
NOTE: 1,3/8"(34.9mm) 01-928A-7400 *
® A=KM-757-7 1,1/2"(38.1mm) GP-010520-00 *
AL=KM-757BL-7 | | Needle Plate | 550 gmm) 01-229A-7400 #
2L1 12';’,3775577& (A-61-1) 2,1/16"(52.4mm) | 01-329A-7400 i
B=KM-797-7 1/4"(6.4mm) 01-01SA-5700 Option Option
SLTE%J9;§;7 * 1. Afélfli Changed‘ Par’ts 4 I?Mi757. KM-797
BL-1=KM-797BL 2. A-61(Page 32): ‘A-1" and 'B-1 are wrong marks.
3. Option: Thin Material






